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10 - Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS)
(Rev. 1, 10-03-03)
A-01-93

10.1 - Background
(Rev. 3941; Issued: 12-22-17; Effective: 01- 01-18; Implementation: 01-02-18)

Section 1833(t) of the Social Security Act (the Act) as amended by 84533 of the
Balanced Budget Act (BBA) of 1997, authorizes CMS to implement a Medicare PPS for:

« Hospital outpatient services, including partial hospitalization services;

« Certain Part B services furnished to hospital inpatients who have no Part A
coverage;

« Partial hospitalization services furnished by CMHCs;

« Hepatitis B vaccines and their administration, splints, cast, and antigens provided by
HHAs that provide medical and other health services;

« Hepatitis B vaccines and their administration provided by CORFs; and

« Splints, casts, and antigens provided to hospice patients for treatment of non-
terminal illness.

The Balanced Budget Refinement Act of 1999 (BBRA) contains a number of major
provisions that affect the development of the OPPS. These are:

« Establish payments under OPPS in a budget neutral manner based on estimates of
amounts payable in 1999 from the Part B Trust Fund and as beneficiary
coinsurance under the system in effect prior to OPPS (Although the base rates
were calculated using the 1999 amounts, these amounts are increased by the
hospital inpatient market basket, minus one percent, to arrive at the amounts
payable in the year 2000. See §10.3 for Benefits and Improvement Protection Act
(BIPA) changes in market basket updates.);
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« Extend the 5.8 percent reduction in operating costs and 10 percent reduction in
capital costs (which had been due to sunset on December 31, 1999) through the
first date the OPPS is implemented,;

« Require annual updating of the OPPS payment weights, rates, payment adjustments
and groups;

« Require annual consultation with an expert provider advisory panel in review and
updating of payment groups;

« Establish budget neutral outlier adjustments based on the charges, adjusted to costs,
for all OPPS services included on the submitted outpatient bill for services
furnished before January 1, 2002, and thereafter based on the individual services
billed;

« Provide transitional pass-through payment for the additional costs of new and
current medical devices, drugs, and biologicals for at least two years but not more
than three years;

« Provide payment under OPPS for implantable devices including durable medical
equipment (DME), prosthetics and those used in diagnostic testing;

« Establish transitional payments to limit provider’s losses under OPPS; the additional
payments are for 3 1/2 years for CMHCs and most hospitals, and permanent for
the 10 cancer hospitals; and

« Limit beneficiary coinsurance for an individual service paid under OPPS to the
inpatient hospital deductible.

The Medicare, Medicaid, and SCHIP Benefits Improvement and Protection Act of 2000
(BIPA), which was signed into law on December 21, 2000, made a number of revisions
to the Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS). These are:

« Accelerated reductions of beneficiary copayments;

« Increase in market basket update for 2001;



« Transitional corridor provision for transitional outpatient payments (TOPs) for
providers that did not file 1996 cost reports; and

« Special transitional corridor treatment for children’s hospitals.

The Secretary has the authority under 81883(t) of the Act to determine which services are
included (with the exception of ambulance services for which a separate fee schedule is
applicable starting April 1, 2002). Medicare will continue to pay for clinical diagnostic
laboratory services, orthotics, prosthetics (except as noted above), and for take-home
surgical dressings on their respective fee schedules. Medicare will also continue to pay
for chronic dialysis using the composite rate (certain CRNA services, PPV, and influenza
vaccines and their administration, orphan drugs, and ESRD drugs and supplies are not
included in the composite rate), for screening mammographies based on the current
payment limitation, which changes to payment under the Medicare Physician Fee
Schedule (MPFS), effective January 1, 2002, and for outpatient rehabilitation services
(physical therapy including speech language pathology and occupational therapy) under
the MPFS. Acute dialysis, e.g., for poisoning, will be paid under OPPS. The 10 cancer
centers exempt from inpatient PPS are included in this system, but are eligible for hold
harmless payment under the Transitional Corridor provision.

The Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS) applies to all hospital outpatient
departments except for hospitals that provide Part B only services to their inpatients;
Critical Access Hospitals (CAHSs); Indian Health Service hospitals; hospitals located in
American Samoa, Guam, and Saipan; hospitals located in the Virgin Islands; and
effective January 1, 2017 non-excepted off-campus provider-based departments of a
hospital. The OPPS also applies to partial hospitalization services furnished by
Community Mental Health Centers (CMHCs).

Certain hospitals in Maryland that are paid under Maryland waiver provisions are also
excluded from payment under OPPS but not from reporting Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) and line item dates of service.

10.1.1 - Payment Status Indicators
(Rev. 1445; Issued: 02-08-08; Effective: 01-01-08; Implementation: 03-10-08)

An OPPS payment status indicator is assigned to every HCPCS code. The status
indicator identifies whether the service described by the HCPCS code is paid under the
OPPS and if so, whether payment is made separately or packaged. The status indicator
may also provide additional information about how the code is paid under the OPPS or
under another payment system or fee schedule. For example, services with status
indicator A are paid under a fee schedule or payment system other than the OPPS.
Services with status indicator N are paid under the OPPS, but their payment is packaged
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into payment for a separately paid service. Services with status indicator T are paid
separately under OPPS but a multiple procedure payment reduction applies when two or
more services with a status indicator of T are billed on the same date of service.

The full list of status indicators and their definitions is published in Addendum D1 of the
OPPS/ASC proposed and final rules each year. The status indicator for each HCPCS
code is shown in OPPS Addendum B.

10.2 - APC Payment Groups
(Rev. 1445; Issued: 02-08-08; Effective: 01-01-08; Implementation: 03-10-08)

Each HCPCS code for which separate payment is made under the OPPS is assigned to an
ambulatory payment classification (APC) group. The payment rate and coinsurance
amount calculated for an APC apply to all of the services assigned to the APC. A
hospital may receive a number of APC payments for the services furnished to a patient on
a single day; however, multiple surgical procedures furnished on the same day are subject
to discounting. (See section 10.5 for discussion of multiple procedure discounting under
the OPPS).

Services within an APC are similar clinically and with respect to hospital resource use.
The law requires that the median cost for the highest cost service within the APC may not
be more than 2 times the median cost for the lowest cost service in the APC, and the
Secretary may make exceptions in unusual cases, such as low volume items and services.
This is commonly called the “2 times rule.” The median costs of services change from
year to year as a result of changes in hospitals’ charge, changes to cost-to-charge ratios as
determined from hospital cost reports, and changes in the frequency of services.
Therefore, the APC assignment of a service may change from one year to the next year as
is needed to avoid a violation of the 2 times rule or to improve clinical and/or resource
homogeneity of APCs. This APC reconfiguration may result in significant changes in the
payment rate for the APC and, therefore, for the service being billed.

10.2.1 - Composite APCs
(Rev. 3941; Issued: 12-22-17; Effective: 01- 01-18; Implementation: 01-02-18)

Composite APCs provide a single payment for a comprehensive diagnostic and/or
treatment service that is defined, for purposes of the APC, as a service typically reported
with multiple HCPCS codes. When HCPCS codes that meet the criteria for payment of
the composite APC are billed on the same date of service, CMS makes a single payment
for all of the codes as a whole, rather than paying individually for each code.

See Addendum A at www.cms.hhs.gov/HospitalOutpatientPPS/ for the national
unadjusted payment rates for these composite APCs.
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10.2.2 - Cardiac Resynchronization Therapy
(Rev. 2386, Issued: 01-13-12, Effective: 01-01-12, Implementation: 01-03-12)

Effective for services furnished on or after January 1, 2012, cardiac resynchronization
therapy involving an implantable cardioverter defibrillator (CRT-D) will be recognized as
a single, composite service combining implantable cardioverter defibrillator procedures
(described by CPT code 33249 (Insertion or repositioning of electrode lead(s) for single
or dual chamber pacing cardioverter-defibrillator and insertion of pulse generator )) and
pacing electrode insertion procedures (described by CPT code 33225 (Insertion of pacing
electrode, cardiac venous system, for left ventricular pacing, at time of insertion of pacing
cardioverter-defibrillator or pacemaker pulse generator (including upgrade to dual
chamber system))) when performed on the same date of service. When these procedures
appear on the same claim but with different dates of service, or appear on the claim
without the other procedure, the standard APC assignment for each service will continue
to be applied.

Medicare will make a single payment for those procedures that qualify for composite
service payment, as well as any packaged services furnished on the same date of service.
Because CPT codes 33225 and 33249 may be treated as a composite service for payment
purposes, CMS is assigning them status indicator “Q3” (Codes that may be paid through
a composite APC) in Addendum B.

Hospitals will continue to use the same CPT codes to report CRT-D procedures, and the
I/OCE will evaluate every claim received to determine if payment as a composite service
is appropriate. Specifically, the I/OCE will determine whether payment will be made
through a single, composite payment when the procedures are done on the same date of
service, or through the standard APC payment methodology when they are done on
different dates of service.

CMS is also implementing claims processing edits that will return to providers
incorrectly coded claims on which a pacing electrode insertion procedure described by
CPT code 33225 is billed without one of the following CPT codes for insertion of an
implantable cardioverter defibrillator or pacemaker:

® 33206 (Insertion or replacement of permanent pacemaker with transvenous
electrode(s); atrial);

® 33207 (Insertion or replacement of permanent pacemaker with transvenous
electrode(s); ventricular);

® 33208 (Insertion or replacement of permanent pacemaker with transvenous
electrode(s); atrial and ventricular);

® 33212 (Insertion or replacement of pacemaker pulse generator only; single
chamber, atrial or ventricular);



® 33213 (Insertion or replacement of pacemaker pulse generator only; dual
chamber, atrial or ventricular);

® 33214 (Upgrade of implanted pacemaker system, conversion of single chamber
system to dual chamber system (includes removal of previously placed pulse
generator, testing of existing lead, insertion of new lead, insertion of new pulse
generator));

® 33216 (Insertion of a single transvenous electrode, permanent pacemaker or
cardioverter-defibrillator);

® 33217 (Insertion of 2 transvenous electrodes, permanent pacemaker or
cardioverter-defibrillator);

® 33221(Insertion of pacemaker pulse generator only; with existing multiple leads);
® 33222 (Revision or relocation of skin pocket for pacemaker);

® 33230 (Insertion of pacing cardioverter-defibrillator pulse generator only; with
existing dual leads);

® 33231 (Insertion of pacing cardioverter-defibrillator pulse generator only; with
existing multiple leads)

® 33233 (Removal of permanent pacemaker pulse generator);

® 33234 (Removal of transvenous pacemaker electrode(s); single lead system, atrial
or ventricular);

® 33235 (Removal of transvenous pacemaker electrode(s); dual lead system, atrial
or ventricular);

® 33240 (Insertion of single or dual chamber pacing cardioverter-defibrillator pulse
generator); or

® 33249 (Insertion or repositioning of electrode lead(s) for single or dual chamber
pacing cardioverter-defibrillator and insertion of pulse generator).

10.2.3 - Comprehensive APCs
(Rev. 4255, Issued: 03-15-19, Effective: 04-01-19, Implementation: 04-01-19)

Comprehensive APCs provide a single payment for a primary service, and payment for
all adjunctive services reported on the same claim is packaged into payment for the
primary service. With few exceptions, all other services reported on a hospital outpatient



claim in combination with the primary service are considered to be related to the delivery
of the primary service and packaged into the single payment for the primary service.

HCPCS codes assigned to comprehensive APCs are designated with status indicator J1,
See Addendum B at www.cms.hhs.gov/HospitalOutpatientPPS/ for the list of HCPCS
codes designated with status indicator J1.

Claims reporting at least one J1 procedure code will package the following items and
services that are not typically packaged under the OPPS:

major OPPS procedure codes (status indicators P, S, T, V)

lower ranked comprehensive procedure codes (status indicator J1)
non-pass-through drugs and biologicals (status indicator K)

blood products (status indicator R)

DME (status indicator Y)

therapy services (HCPCS codes with status indicator A reported on therapy
revenue centers)

The following services are excluded from comprehensive APC packaging:

ambulance services

brachytherapy sources (status indicator U)

diagnostic and mammography screenings

physical therapy, speech-language pathology and occupational therapy services

reported on a separate facility claim for recurring services

pass-through drugs, biologicals, and devices (status indicators G or H)

e preventive services defined in 42 CFR410.2

e self-administered drugs (SADs) - drugs that are usually self-administered and do
not function as supplies in the provision of the comprehensive service

e services assigned to OPPS status indicator F (certain CRNA services, Hepatitis B
vaccines and corneal tissue acquisition)

e services assigned to OPPS status indicator L (influenza and pneumococcal
pneumonia vaccines)

e certain Part B inpatient services — Ancillary Part B inpatient services payable
under Part B when the primary J1 service for the claim is not a payable Medicare
Part B inpatient service (for example, exhausted Medicare Part A benefits,
beneficiaries with Part B only)

e services assigned to a New Technology APC

The single payment for a comprehensive claim is based on the rate associated with either
the J1 service or the specific combination of J2 services. When multiple J1 services are
reported on the same claim, the single payment is based on the rate associated with the
highest ranking J1 service. When certain pairs of J1 services (or in certain cases a J1
service and an add-on code) are reported on the same claim, the claim is eligible for a
complexity adjustment, which provides a single payment for the claim based on the rate
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of the next higher comprehensive APC within the same clinical family. When a J1
service and a J2 service are reported on the same claim, the single payment is based on
the rate associated with the J1 service, and the combination of the J1 and J2 services on
the claim does not make the claim eligible for a complexity adjustment. Note that
complexity adjustments will not be applied to discontinued services (reported with mod -
73 or -74).

10.3 - Calculation of APC Payment Rates

10.3 - Calculation of APC Payment Rates
(Rev. 1445, Issued: 02-08-08; Effective: 01-01-08; Implementation: 03-10-08)

The OPPS national unadjusted payment rates for APCs other than drugs and biologicals
are calculated as the products of the scaled relative weight for the APC and the OPPS
conversion factor. Hospital specific payments for these APCs are derived after
application of applicable adjustment factors (e.g., multiple surgery reduction, rural sole
community adjustment, etc.) and the post reclassification wage index that applies to the
hospital to which payment is being made. Payment rates for separately paid drugs and
biologicals are generally established based on a percentage of the average sales price of
the drug or biological.

An APC’s scaled relative weight is generally calculated based on the median cost
(operating and capital) of all of the services included in the APC group. Median costs are
developed from a database of the most currently available hospital outpatient claims
using “the most recently” filed cost report data.

The following is a simplified description of the process used to calculate the OPPS
payment rates for services for which the rate is based on the median cost.

« Hospital-specific, department-specific cost-to-charge ratios are used to convert
billed charges to costs for each HCPCS code;

e For most APCs, single procedure bills (claims that contain only one separately
paid procedure code) for all of the procedures within a particular APC are used to
calculate the median costs on which APC payment weights are based to ensure
that the median captures the full cost of the procedure when it is the only service
furnished. The costs on the bill are summed to add the costs of any packaged
services into the procedure with which the packaged services are packaged.
Composite APCs are an exception to this statement since the payment for them is
calculated only from multiple procedure claims that meet the criteria for
composite APC payment;

e 60 percent of the total cost is wage neutralized and the set of claims for each APC
is trimmed at +/- 3 standard deviations from the geometric mean;

o A median cost is calculated for each APC, using the claims for the procedures that
meet the criteria for being assigned to that APC and the array of costs determined



from those claims. In some cases, a subset of single procedure bills that meet
specified criteria are used to calculate the median cost for the APC. For example,
CMS uses only claims with correct device codes, no token charges for devices, no
interrupted procedures, and without “no cost” or “full credit” devices to set the
median cost for device-dependent APCs. Similarly, the median costs for
composite APCs are calculated using only claims that meet the criteria for the
composite APC.

o Median costs are converted to relative weights by dividing each APC’s median
cost by the median cost for the Level 3 Hospital Clinic Visit APC.

o Relative weights are scaled for budget neutrality.

o Scaled weights are converted to payment rates using a conversion factor which
takes into account pass-through payments to be made in the coming year, changes
to the wage index (see section 10.8.1), the cost of outlier payments (See section
10.7) and the annual market basket update factor.

CMS issues a proposed rule with a 60 day comment period in the summer of the year
before the year in which the proposed payment rates would be applicable. There is a 60
day comment period, after which CMS issues a final rule with comment period to
announce the forthcoming year’s payment policies and rates. The CMS OPPS Webpage
at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/HospitalOutpatientPPS/ is the best source for both rules and
the supporting files.

10.4 - Packaging
(Rev. 3941; Issued: 12-22-17; Effective: 01- 01-18; Implementation: 01-02-18)

Under the OPPS, packaged services are items and services that are considered to be an
integral part of another service that is paid under the OPPS. No separate payment is
made for packaged services, because the cost of these items and services is included in
the APC payment for the service of which they are an integral part. For example, routine
supplies, anesthesia, recovery room use, and most drugs are considered to be an integral
part of a surgical procedure so payment for these items is packaged into the APC
payment for the surgical procedure.

A. Packaging for Claims Resulting in APC Payments

If a claim contains services that result in an APC payment but also contains packaged
services, separate payment for the packaged services is not made since payment is
included in the APC. However, charges related to the packaged services are used for
outlier and Transitional Corridor Payments (TOPs) as well as for future rate setting.
Therefore, it is extremely important that hospitals report all HCPCS codes consistent with
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their descriptors; CPT and/or CMS instructions and correct coding principles, and all
charges for all services they furnish, whether payment for the services is made separately
paid or is packaged.

B. Packaging for Claims Resulting in No APC Payments

If the claim contains only services payable under cost reimbursement, such as corneal
tissue, and services that would be packaged services if an APC were payable, then the
packaged services are not separately payable. In addition, these charges for the packaged
services are not used to calculate TOPs.

If the claim contains only services payable under a fee schedule, such as clinical
diagnostic laboratory tests, and also contains services that would be packaged services if
an APC were payable, the packaged services are not separately payable. In addition, the
charges are not used to calculate TOPs.

If a claim contains services payable under cost reimbursement, services payable under a
fee schedule, and services that would be packaged services if an APC were payable, the
packaged services are not separately payable. In addition, the charges are not used to
calculate TOPs payments.

C. Packaging Types Under the OPPS

1. Unconditionally packaged services are services for which separate payment is never
made because the payment for the service is always packaged into the payment for other
services. Unconditionally packaged services are identified in the OPPS Addendum B
with status indictor of N. See the OPPS Web site at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/HospitalOutpatientPPS/ for the most recent Addendum B
(HCPCS codes with status indicators). In general, the charges for unconditionally
packaged services are used to calculate outlier and TOPS payments when they appear on
a claim with a service that is separately paid under the OPPS because the packaged
service is considered to be part of the package of services for which payment is being
made through the APC payment for the separately paid service.

2. STV-packaged services are services for which separate payment is made only if there
IS no service with status indicator S, T, or V reported on the same claim. If a claim
includes a service that is assigned status indicator S, T, or V reported on the same claim
as the STV- packaged service, the payment for the STV-packaged service is packaged
into the payment for the service(s) with status indicator S, T, V and no separate payment
is made for the STV-packaged service. STV-packaged services are assigned status
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indicator Q1. See the OPPS Webpage at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/HospitalOutpatientPPS/
for identification of STV-packaged codes.

3. T-packaged services are services for which separate payment is made only if there is
no service with status indicator T reported on the same claim. When there is a claim that
includes a service that is assigned status indicator T reported on the same claim as the T-
packaged service, the payment for the T-packaged service is packaged into the payment
for the service(s) with status indicator T and no separate payment is made for the T-
packaged service. T-packaged services are assigned status indicator Q2. See the OPPS
Web site at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/HospitalOutpatientPPS/ for identification of T-
packaged codes.

4. A service that is assigned to a composite APC is a major component of a single
episode of care. The hospital receives one payment through a composite APC for
multiple major separately identifiable services. Services mapped to composite APCs are
assigned status indicator Q3. See the discussion of composite APCs in section 10.2.1.

5. Q4 services are assigned to laboratory HCPCS codes that appear on the Clinical
Laboratory Fee Schedule (CLFS). Status indicator Q4 designates packaged APC
payment if billed on the same claim as a HCPCS code assigned status indicator “J1,”
“J2,7 %S, “T,” “V,” “Q1,” “Q2,” or “Q3.” When a Q4 service is not billed on the same
claim as another separately payable service then the IOCE automatically changes their
status indicator to “A” and separate payment is made at the CLFS payment rate.

6. J1 services are assigned to comprehensive APCs. Payment for all adjunctive services
reported on the same claim as a J1 service is packaged into payment for the primary J1
service. See the discussion of comprehensive APCs in section 10.2.3.

7.J2 services are assigned to comprehensive APCs when a specific combination of
services are reported on the claim. Payment for all adjunctive services reported on the
same claim as a J2 service is packaged into payment for the J2 service when certain
conditions are met. See the discussion of comprehensive APCs in section 10.2.3.

10.4.1 - Combinations of Packaged Services of Different Types That are
Furnished on the Same Claim
(Rev. 3685, Issued: 12-22-16, Effective: 01-01-17, Implementation: 01-03-17)

Where a claim contains multiple codes that are STV-packaged codes and does not
contain a procedure with status indicator S, T, or V on the same claim, separate payment
is made for the STV-packaged code that is assigned to the highest paid APC and payment
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for the other STV-packaged codes on the claim is packaged into the payment for the
highest paid STV-packaged code.

Where a claim contains multiple codes that are T-packaged codes and does not contain a
procedure with status indicator T on the same claim, separate payment is made for the T-
packaged code assigned to the highest paid APC and payment for the other T-packaged
codes on the claim is packaged into the payment for the highest paid T-packaged code.

Where a claim contains a combination of STV-packaged and T-packaged codes and does
not contain a procedure with status indicator S, T, or V, separate payment is made for the
STV-packaged or T-packaged code with the highest payment rate and payment for the
other STV-packaged and T-packaged codes is packaged into the payment for the highest
paid STV-packaged or T-packaged procedure.

Where a claim contains a combination of STV-packaged and T-packaged codes and
codes that could be paid through composite APCs, payment for the STV-packaged and/or
T-packaged services is packaged into separate payment for the composite APC.

10.5 - Discounting
(Rev. 1445, Issued: 02-08-08; Effective: 01-01-08; Implementation: 03-10-08)

e Fifty percent of the full OPPS amount is paid if a procedure for which anesthesia is
planned is discontinued after the patient is prepared and taken to the room where the
procedure is to be performed but before anesthesia is provided.

e Fifty percent of the full OPPS amount is paid if a procedure for which anesthesia is
not planned is discontinued after the patient is prepared and taken to the room where
the procedure is to be performed.

e Multiple surgical procedures furnished during the same operative session are
discounted.

e The full amount is paid for the surgical procedure with the highest weight;

o Fifty percent is paid for any other surgical procedure(s) performed at the same
time;

« Similar discounting occurs now under the physician fee schedule and the
payment system for ASCs;

e When multiple surgical procedures are performed during the same operative
session, beneficiary coinsurance is discounted in proportion to the APC payment.

10.6 - Payment Adjustments
(Rev. 1445, Issued: 02-08-08; Effective: 01-01-08; Implementation: 03-10-08)



Payments are adjusted to reflect geographic differences in labor-related costs. In
addition, beginning January 1, 2006, rural sole community hospitals (SCHSs) receive a 7.1
percent increase in payments for most services, with certain exceptions, including
separately paid drugs and biologicals. This adjustment is authorized under section
1833(t)(13)(B) of the Act, and implemented in accordance with section 419.43(g) of the
regulations. The adjustment is automatically applied in Pricer.

The Secretary may also establish other adjustments or special adjustments for certain
classes of hospitals.

10.6.1 - Payment Adjustment for Certain Rural Hospitals
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

Beginning January 1, 2006, rural sole community hospitals (SCHSs), including essential
access community hospitals (EACHS), receive a 7.1 percent increase in payments for
most services, with certain exceptions. Services which are excepted from the increase in
payments include, but are not limited to, separately paid drugs and biologicals and items
paid at charges adjusted to cost. This adjustment is authorized under Section
1833(t)(13)(B) of the Act, and implemented in accordance with Section 419.43(g) of the
regulations. The adjustment is automatically applied in Pricer.

10.6.2 - Payment Adjustment for Failure to Meet the Hospital Outpatient
Quality Reporting Requirements
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

Effective for services furnished on or after January 1, 2009, Section 1833(t)(17)(A) of the
Act requires that “Subsection (d) hospitals” that have failed to meet the specified hospital
outpatient quality reporting requirements for the relevant calendar year will receive
payment under the OPPS that reflects a 2 percentage point reduction of the annual OPPS
update factor. See www.qualitynet.org for information on complying with the reporting
requirements and standards that must be met to receive the full update.

10.6.2.1 - Hospitals to Which the Payment Reduction Applies
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

The reduction applies only to hospitals that are identified as “Subsection (d) hospitals.”
“Subsection (d) hospitals” have the same definition for hospitals paid under the OPPS as
for hospitals paid under the IPPS. Specifically, “Subsection (d) hospitals” are defined
under Section 1886(d)(1)(B) of the Act as hospitals that are located in the 50 states or the
District of Columbia other than those categories of hospitals or hospital units that are
specifically excluded from the IPPS, including psychiatric, rehabilitation, long-term care,
children’s and cancer hospitals or hospital units. In other words, the provision does not
apply to hospitals and hospital units excluded from the IPPS or to hospitals located in
Maryland, Puerto Rico or the U.S. territories. Hospitals that are not required to submit
quality data (i.e., those that are not Subsection (d) hospitals) will receive the full OPPS
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update. Similarly, the reduced update will not apply to Subpart (d) hospitals that are not
paid under the OPPS (e.g., Indian Health Service hospitals).

10.6.2.2 - Services to which the Payment Reduction Applies
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

The reduction to the annual update factor for failure to meet the quality reporting
requirements applies to most, but not all, services paid under the OPPS. The reduction of
payments does not apply to services paid under the OPPS if the payment amounts are not
calculated using the conversion factor to which the annual update factor applies (e.g.,
drugs and biologicals paid based on the average sales price (ASP) methodology, new
technology services paid at a fixed amount, and services paid at charges adjusted to cost).
The reduction also does not apply to hospital outpatient services paid through other fee
schedules or other mechanisms. Examples of these exceptions are services paid under the
physician fee schedule (e.g., physical therapy and diagnostic and screening
mammography), services paid at reasonable cost (e.g., influenza and pneumococcal
vaccines), and services paid under other fee schedules (e.g., clinical laboratory services
and durable medical equipment).

The specific services to which this policy applies can be identified by OPPS status
indicator. CMS will identify the status indicators of the HCPCS codes to which the
reduction applies each year in the change request that announces changes to the OPPS for
the forthcoming calendar year. Also, the status indicators for the services (identified by
HCPCS codes) to which the reduction applies can be found in the OPPS final rule for the
year of interest under “Hospital Outpatient Regulations and Notices” at
www.cms.hhs.gov/HospitalOutpatientPPS/. The services excluded from the payment
reduction may change each year if the method of calculating payment under the OPPS
changes.

10.6.2.3 - Contractor Responsibilities
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

CMS claims processing software will automatically reduce payment to “Subsection (d)
hospitals” when those hospitals that fail to meet the quality reporting requirements bill
for services to which the reduced update applies. However, contractors must update the
Outpatient Provider Specific File (OPSF) quality reporting field when CMS furnishes the
list of hospitals to which the payment reduction applies. The FISS auto-populates the
Hospital Quality Indicator field of the OPSF field with a “1” for all hospitals. Once CMS
has issued the list of hospitals failing to meet the requirements, Medicare contractors
must remove the ‘1’ in the Hospital Quality Indicator field for each Subsection (d)
hospital that fails to meet the quality reporting requirements. Contractors make no
changes to the “1” indicator for hospitals that are not Subsection (d) hospitals providing
OPPS services or for hospitals that are Subsection (d) hospitals providing OPPS services
that are not listed as failing the requirements.
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CMS sends Medicare contractors the file of hospitals to which the reduction applies for a
given calendar year by a Joint Signature Memorandum/Technical Direction Letter as
soon as the list is available. This will be sent as soon as possible, expected to be on or
about December 1 of each year preceding the calendar year to which the payment
reduction applies. Should a Subsection (d) hospital later be determined to have met the
criteria after dissemination of this list, CMS will change the hospital’s status. CMS will
notify Medicare contractors of the change in status and contractors must update the OPSF
as needed and must mass adjust paid claims.

For new hospitals, Medicare contractors must provide information to the Quality
Contractor to be specified by CMS as soon as possible so that the Quality Contractor can
enter the provider information into the Program Resource System and follow through
with ensuring provider participation with the requirements for quality data reporting, if
applicable. CMS will notify Medicare contractors of how to contact the Quality
Contractor each year in the annual OPPS update change request. This allows the Quality
Contractor the opportunity to contact new facilities as early as possible in the calendar
year to inform them of the hospital outpatient quality reporting requirements. As soon as
possible, Medicare contractors must provide the following information on newly
participating hospitals to the Quality Contractor to be specified by CMS:

State code;

Provider name;

Provider ID numbe;

Medicare accept dat;e

Contact name (if available); and
e Telephone number.

10.6.2.4 - Application of the Payment Reduction Factor in Calculation of the

Reduced Payment and Reduced Copayment
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

For services to which the payment adjustment applies, CMS calculates a payment
reduction factor that is used in the OPPS Pricer to adjust the payments for hospitals that
fail to meet the reporting requirements. CMS calculates this factor by dividing the OPPS
conversion factor that incorporates the reduced update factor by the OPPS conversion
factor that incorporates the full update factor for the applicable calendar year. This ratio
is applied to the full national unadjusted payment amount for a service subject to the
payment reduction in order to calculate the reduced payment amount. Similarly, this
ratio is applied to the full national unadjusted copayment for an applicable service to
calculate the reduced copayment that may be collected from the beneficiary by the
hospital. The payment reduction factor will be included in the annual OPPS update
change request and may also be found in the applicable OPPS final rule, which can be
found at www.cms.hhs.gov/HospitalOutpatientPPS/ under “Hospital Outpatient
Regulations and Notices”.

10.6.3 - Payment Adjustment for Certain Cancer Hospitals
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(Rev. 2453, Issued: 04-26-12, Effective: 01-01-12, Implementation: 05-29 -12)

Section 3138 of the Affordable Care Act requires CMS to conduct a study to determine
if, under the OPPS, outpatient costs incurred by 11 specified cancer hospitals exceed the
costs incurred by other hospitals furnishing services under the OPPS. In addition,
Section 3138 of the Affordable Care Act provides that if the specified cancer hospitals’
costs are determined to be greater than the costs of other hospitals furnishing services
under the OPPS, CMS shall provide a payment adjustment to the 11 specified cancer
hospitals that will appropriately reflect these higher outpatient costs. We determined that
outpatient costs incurred by the 11 specified cancer hospitals were greater than the costs
incurred by other OPPS hospitals. Therefore, consistent with Section 3138 of the
Affordable Care Act, we adopted a policy to provide additional payments to each of the
11 cancer hospitals so that each cancer hospital’s final payment to cost ratio (PCR) for
services provided in a given calendar year is equal to the weighted average PCR (which
we refer to as the “target PCR”) for other hospitals paid under the OPPS. The target PCR
is set in advance of the calendar year and is calculated using the most recent submitted or
settled cost report data that are available at the time of final rulemaking for the calendar
year.

The cancer hospital payment adjustment will be made through interim monthly payments
with the final payment adjustment amount calculated based on the provider’s settled cost
report. The calculation for the monthly cancer hospital payment adjustment amount is
described as follows:

Step 1 - Compute the cancer hospital target payment amount for each month by first
multiplying the total charges for covered services for all OPPS services on claims paid
during the month and adjust the total charges to cost by multiplying them by the
outpatient cost-to-charge ratio and then multiplying this amount by the target PCR for the
calendar year.

Step 2 - Add together the total Medicare program payments, unreduced coinsurance and
deductible applied for all APCs, as well as all outlier payments (including reconciled
outlier payments and the time value of money) and transitional pass-through payments
for drugs, biological and/or devices for those same claims paid during the month as those
used in Step 1. If the result is greater than the result of Step 1, go to Step 4. No
additional payment is due this month.

Step 3 - Subtract the result of Step 2 from the result of Step 1 and pay .85 times this
amount.

Step 4 - When the result of step 2 is greater than the result of Step 1 for the final month of
a provider’s cost report period, do nothing more. When the result of Step 2 is greater
than the result of Step 1 for any other month, store all Step 1 and Step 2 totals and include
these totals with the totals for the next month’s additional payment calculation.



10.6.3.1 - Payment Adjustment for Certain Cancer Hospitals for CY 2012

and CY 2013
(Rev. 2611, Issued: 12-14-12, Effective: 01-01-13, Implementation, 01-07-13)

The target PCR that should be used in the calculation of the interim monthly payments
associated with the cancer hospital adjustment, as described above in section 10.6.3, and
at final cost report settlement is 0.91 for hospital outpatient services furnished on or after
January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2013.

10.6.3.2 - Payment Adjustment for Certain Cancer Hospitals for CY 2014
(Rev. 2845, Issued: 12-27-13, Effective: 01-01-14, Implementation: 01-06-14)

The target PCR that should be used in the calculation of the interim monthly payments
associated with the cancer hospital adjustment, as described above in section 10.6.3, and
at final cost report settlement is 0.89 for hospital outpatient services furnished on or after
January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014.

10.6.3.3 - Payment Adjustment for Certain Cancer Hospitals Beginning CY
2015

(Rev. 3941; Issued: 12-22-17; Effective: 01- 01-18; Implementation: 01-02-18)

The target PCR that should be used in the calculation of the interim monthly payments
associated with the cancer hospital adjustment, as described above in section 10.6.3, and
at final cost report settlement is 0.90 for hospital outpatient services furnished on or after
January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015.

10.6.3.4 - Payment Adjustment for Certain Cancer Hospitals Beginning CY
2016

(Rev. 3941; Issued: 12-22-17; Effective: 01- 01-18; Implementation: 01-02-18)

The target PCR that should be used in the calculation of the interim monthly payments
associated with the cancer hospital adjustment, as described above in section 10.6.3, and
at final cost report settlement is 0.92 for hospital outpatient services furnished on or after
January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016.

10.6.3.5 - Payment Adjustment for Certain Cancer Hospitals Beginning CY
2017

(Rev. 3941; Issued: 12-22-17; Effective: 01- 01-18; Implementation: 01-02-18)



The target PCR that should be used in the calculation of the interim monthly payments
associated with the cancer hospital adjustment, as described above in section 10.6.3, and
at final cost report settlement is 0.91 for hospital outpatient services furnished on or after
January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017.

10.6.3.6 - Payment Adjustment for Certain Cancer Hospitals Beginning CY
2018
(Rev. 3941; Issued: 12-22-17; Effective: 01- 01-18; Implementation: 01-02-18)

Section 16002(b) of the 21% Century Cures Act requires that, for CY 2018 and
subsequent calendar years, the target PCR that should be used in the calculation of the
interim monthly payments associated with the cancer hospital adjustment, as described
above in section 10.6.3, and at final cost report settlement is reduced by 0.01. After
including this reduction, for hospital outpatient services furnished on or after January 1,
2018 through December 31, 2018, the target PCR is 0.88.

10.6.3.7 - Payment Adjustment for Certain Cancer Hospitals Beginning CY
2019 (Rev.
4513, Issued: 02-04-2020, Effective: 01-01- 2020, Implementation: 01-06-2020)

Section 16002(b) of the 21st Century Cures Act requires that, for CY 2018 and
subsequent calendar years, the target PCR that should be used in the calculation of the
interim monthly payments associated with the cancer hospital adjustment, as described
above in section 10.6.3, and at final cost report settlement is reduced by 0.01. After
including this reduction, for hospital outpatient services furnished on or after January 1,
2019 through December 31, 2019, the target PCR is 0.88.

10.6.3.8 - Payment Adjustment for Certain Cancer Hospitals Beginning CY
2020 (Rev.
4513, Issued: 02-04-2020, Effective: 01-01- 2020, Implementation: 01-06-2020)

Section 16002 (b) of the 21st Century Cures Act requires that, for CY 2018 and
subsequent calendar years, the target PCR that should be used in the calculation of the
interim monthly payments associated with the cancer hospital adjustment, as described
above in section 10.6.3, and at final cost report settlement is reduced by 0.01. After
including this reduction, for hospital outpatient services furnished on or after January 1,
2020 through December 31, 2020, the target PCR is 0.89.

10.7 - Outliers
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)



10.7.1 - Outlier Adjustments
(Rev. 3685, Issued: 12-22-16, Effective: 01-01-17, Implementation: 01-03-17)

The OPPS incorporates an outlier adjustment to ensure that outpatient services with
variable and potentially significant costs do not pose excessive financial risk to providers.
Section 419.43(f) of the Code of Federal Regulations excludes drugs, biologicals and
items and services paid at charges adjusted to cost from outlier payments. The OPPS
determines eligibility for outliers using either a “multiple” threshold, which is the product
of a multiplier and the APC payment rate, or a combination of a multiple and fixed-dollar
threshold. A service or group of services becomes eligible for outlier payments when the
cost of the service or group of services estimated using the hospital’s most recent overall
cost-to-charge ratio (CCR) separately exceeds each relevant threshold. For community
mental health centers (CMHCs), CMS determines whether billed partial hospitalization
services are eligible for outlier payments using a multiple threshold specific to CMHCs.
The outlier payment is a percentage of the difference between the cost estimate and the
multiple threshold. The CMS OPPS Web site at
www.cms.hhs.gov/HospitalOutpatientPPS/ under “Annual Policy Files” includes a table
depicting the specific hospital and CMHC outlier thresholds and the payment percentages
in place for each year of the OPPS.

Beginning in CY 2000, CMS determined outlier payments on a claim basis. CMS
determined a claim’s eligibility to receive outlier payments using a multiple threshold. A
claim was eligible for outlier payments when the total estimate of charges reduced to cost
for the entire claim exceeded a multiple of the total claim APC payment amount. As
provided in Section 1833(t)(5)(D), CMS used each hospital’s overall CCR rather than a
CCR for each department within the hospital. CMS continues to use an overall hospital
CCR specific to ancillary cost centers to estimate costs from charges for outlier
payments.

In CY 2002, CMS adopted a policy of calculating outlier payments based on each
individual OPPS (line-item) service. CMS continued using a multiple threshold,
modified to be a multiple of each service’s APC payment rather than the total claim APC
payment amount, and an overall hospital CCR to estimate costs from charges. For CY
2004, CMS established separate multiple outlier thresholds for hospitals and CMHCs.

Beginning in CY 2005, for hospitals only, CMS implemented the use of a fixed-dollar
threshold to better target outlier payments to complex and costly services that pose
hospitals with significant financial risk. The current hospital outlier policy is calculated
on a service basis using both fixed-dollar and multiple thresholds to determine outlier
eligibility.

The current outlier payment is determined by:

o Calculating the cost related to an OPPS line-item service, including a pro rata portion


http://www.cms.hhs.gov/HospitalOutpatientPPS/

of the total cost of packaged services on the claim and adding payment for any device
with pass- through status to payment for the associated procedure, by multiplying the
total charges for OPPS services by each hospital’s overall CCR (see 810.11.8 of this
chapter); and

o Determining whether the total cost for a service exceeds 1.75 times the OPPS
payment and separately exceeds the fixed-dollar threshold determined each year; and

« If total cost for the service exceeds both thresholds, the outlier payment is 50 percent
of the amount by which the cost exceeds 1.75 times the OPPS payment.

The total cost of all packaged items and services, including the cost of uncoded revenue
code lines with a revenue code status indicator of “N”, that appear on a claim is allocated
across all separately paid OPPS services that appear on the same claim. The proportional
amount of total packaged cost allocated to each separately paid OPPS service is based on
the percent of the APC payment rate for that service out of the total APC payment for all
separately paid OPPS services on the claim.

To illustrate, assume the total cost of all packaged services and revenue codes on the
claim is $100, and the three APC payment amounts paid for OPPS services on the claim
are $200, $300, and $500 (total APC payments of $1000). The first OPPS service or
line-item is allocated $20 or 20 percent of the total cost of packaged services, because the
APC payment for that service/line-item represents 20 percent ($200/$1000) of total APC
payments on the claim. The second OPPS service is allocated $30 or 30 percent of the
total cost of packaged services, and the third OPPS service is allocated $50 or 50 percent
of the total cost of packaged services.

If a claim has more than one surgical service line with a status indicator (SI) of Sor T
and any lines with an Sl of S or T have less than $1.01 as charges, charges for all S
and/or T lines are summed and the charges are then divided across S and/or T lines in
proportion to their APC payment rate. The new charge amount is used in place of the
submitted charge amount in the line-item outlier calculation.

If a claim includes a composite payment that pays for more than one otherwise separately
paid service, the charges for all services included in the composite are summed up to one
line. To determine outlier payments, CMS estimates a single cost for the composite APC
from the summarized charges. Total packaged cost is allocated to the composite line-
item in proportion to other separately paid services on the claim.

In accordance with Section 1833(t)(5)(A)(i) of the Act, if a claim includes a device
receiving pass-through payment, the payment for the pass-through device is added to the
payment for the associated procedure, less any offset, in determining the associated
procedure’s eligibility for outlier payment, and the outlier payment amount. The
estimated cost of the device, which is equal to payment, also is added to the estimated
cost of the procedure to ensure that cost and payment both contain the procedure and
device costs when determining the procedure’s eligibility for an outlier payment.



CMHC Qutlier Payment Cap

Beginning for services provided on or after January 1, 2017, outlier payments made to
CMHC:s are subject to a cap, applied at the individual CMHC level, so that each CMHC’s
total outlier payments for the calendar year do not exceed 8 percent of that CMHC’s total
per diem payments for the calendar year. Total per diem payments are total Medicare per
diem payments plus the total beneficiary share of those per diem payments.

Future updates will be issued in a Recurring Update Notification.

10.7.2 - Outlier Reconciliation
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

10.7.2.1 - Identifying Hospitals and CMHCs Subject to Outlier

Reconciliation
(Rev. 2111, Issued: 12-03-10, Effective: 04-01-11, Implementation: 04-04-11)

A. General

Under 8419.43(d)(6)(i), for hospital outpatient services furnished during cost reporting
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2009, OPPS high cost outlier payments may be
reconciled upon cost report settlement to account for differences between the overall
ancillary CCR used to pay the claim at its original submission by the provider, and the
CCR determined at final settlement of the cost reporting period during which the service
was furnished. Hospitals and CMHCs that Medicare contractors identify using the
criteria listed below are subject to the OPPS outlier reconciliation policies described in
this section. OPPS outlier payments are reconciled if the CMS Central Office and
Regional Office confirm that reconciliation is appropriate. Services with an APC
payment paid at charges adjusted to cost are not subject to reconciliation policies.

Subject to the approval of the CMS Central Office and Regional Office, a hospital’s
outpatient outlier claims are reconciled at the time of cost report final settlement if they
meet the following criteria:

1. The actual overall ancillary CCR is found to be plus or minus 10 percentage
points or more from the CCR used during that time period to make OPPS outlier
payments, and

2. Total OPPS outlier payments in that cost reporting period exceed $500,000.
Subject to the approval of the CMS Central Office and Regional Office, a CMHC’s

outlier claims are reconciled at the time of cost report final settlement if they meet the
following criteria:



1. The actual overall CCR is found to be plus or minus 10 percentage points or more
from the CCR used during that time period to make OPPS outlier payments, and

2. Any CMHC OPPS outlier payments are made in that cost reporting period.

To determine if a hospital or CMHC meets the criteria above, the Medicare contractor
shall incorporate all the adjustments from the cost report, run the cost report, calculate the
revised CCR, and compute the actual overall ancillary CCR prior to issuing a Notice of
Program Reimbursement (NPR). If the criteria for OPPS outlier reconciliation are not
met, the cost report shall be finalized. If the criteria for reconciliation are met, Medicare
contractors shall follow the instructions below in 810.7.2.4 of this chapter. The NPR
cannot be issued nor can the cost report be finalized until OPPS outlier reconciliation is
complete. These hospital and CMHC cost reports will remain open until their claims
have been processed for OPPS outlier reconciliation.

As stated above, if a cost report is reopened after final settlement and as a result of this
reopening there is a change to the CCR (which could trigger or affect OPPS outlier
reconciliation and outlier payments), Medicare contractors shall notify the CMS Central
and Regional Offices for further instructions. Notification to the CMS Central Office
shall be sent to the address and email address provided in §10.11.3.1.

Any cost report that has been final settled that meets the qualifications for OPPS outlier
reconciliation shall be reopened. Medicare contractors shall notify the CMS Central
Office and Regional Office that the OPPS outlier payments need to be reconciled, using
the procedures included in §10.7.2.4. After CMS’ approval of the reconciliation, the
Medicare contractor shall issue a reporting notice to the provider.

B. Hospitals and CMHCs Already Flagged for Outlier Reconciliation

Medicare contractors shall have until April 25, 2011 to submit via email to
outliersopps@cms.hhs.gov a list of providers that were flagged for outlier reconciliation
prior to April 1, 2011 (NOTE: Do not send this list prior to April 1, 2011 as this list shall
include all providers flagged for outlier reconciliation prior to April 1, 2011). In this list,
Medicare contractors shall include the provider number, provider name, cost reporting
begin date, cost reporting end date, status of cost report (was the Notice of Program
Reimbursement (NPR) issued), date of NPR, total outlier payments in the cost reporting
period, the CCR or weighted CCR from the time the claims were paid during the cost
reporting period being reconciled and the final settled CCR. The CMS Central Office will
then review this list and grant formal approval via email for Medicare contractors to
reprice and reconcile the claims of those hospitals with open cost reports. Upon receiving
approval for reconciliation from the CMS Central Office, Medicare contractors shall
follow the procedures in §10.7.2.4 and complete the reconciliation process by October 1,
2011. If a Medicare contractor cannot complete the reconciliation process by October 1,
2011, the Medicare contractor shall contact the CMS Central Office for further guidance.
NOTE: Those Medicare contractors that do not have any providers flagged for outlier
reconciliation prior to April 1, 2011 shall also send an email to the address above
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indicating that they have no providers flagged for outlier reconciliation prior to April 1,
2011.

10.7.2.2 - Reconciling Outlier Payments for Hospitals and CMHCs
(Rev. 1760, Issued: 06-23-09; Effective Date: 07-01-09; Implementation Date: 07-06-
09)

For hospital outpatient services furnished during cost reporting periods beginning on or
after January 1, 2009, all hospitals and CMHCs are subject to the OPPS outlier
reconciliation policies set forth in this section. If a hospital or CMHC meets the criteria
in 810.7.2.1, the Medicare contractors shall notify the central office and regional office at
the address and email address provided in 810.11.3.1. Further instructions for Medicare
contractors on reconciliation and the time value of money are provided below in
8810.7.2.3 and 10.7.2.4 of this chapter. The following examples demonstrate how to
apply the criteria for reconciliation:

EXAMPLE A:
Cost reporting period: 01/01/2009-12/31/2009

Overall ancillary CCR used to pay original claims submitted during cost reporting
period: 0.40

(In this example, this CCR is from the tentatively settled 2007 cost report.)
Final settled overall ancillary CCR from 01/01/2009 - 12/31/2009 cost report: 0.50
Total OPPS outlier payout in 01/01/2009-12/31/2009 cost reporting period: $600,000

Because the CCR of 0.40 used at the time the claim was originally paid changed to
0.50 at the time of final settlement, and the provider received greater than $500,000 in
OPPS outlier payments during that cost reporting period, the criteria are met for
reconciliation, and therefore, the Medicare contractor notifies the central office and
the regional office. The provider’s OPPS outlier payments for this cost reporting
period are reconciled using the correct CCR of 0.50.

In the event that multiple overall ancillary CCRs are used in a given cost reporting period
to calculate outlier payments, Medicare contractors should calculate a weighted average
of the CCRs in that cost reporting period. Example B below shows how to weight the
CCRs. The Medicare contractor shall then compare the weighted CCR to the CCR
determined at the time of final settlement of the cost reporting period to determine if
OPPS outlier reconciliation is required. Total OPPS outlier payments for the entire cost
reporting period must exceed $500,000 in order to trigger reconciliation.

EXAMPLE B:



Cost reporting period: 01/01/2009-12/31/2009

Overall ancillary CCR used to pay original claims submitted during cost reporting
period:

- 0.40 from 01/01/2009 to 03/31/2009 (This CCR could be from the tentatively
settled 2006 cost report.)

- 0.50 from 04/01/2009 to 12/31/2009 (This CCR could be from the tentatively
settled 2007 cost report.)

Final settled operating CCR from 01/01/2009 - 12/31/2009 cost report: 0.35

Total OPPS outlier payout in 01/01/2009 -12/31/2009 cost reporting period:
$600,000

Weighted average CCR: 0.476

CCR Days Weight Weighted CCR
0.40 90 0.247 (90 Days / 365 Days) (a) 0.099 = (0.40 *
0.247)
0.50 275 0.753 (275 Days / 365 Days) (b) 0.377 = (0.50 *
0.753)
TOTAL 365 (a)+(b) = 0.476

The hospital meets the criteria for OPPS outlier reconciliation in this cost reporting
period because the weighted average CCR at the time the claim was originally paid
changes from 0.476 to 0.35 (which is greater than 10 percentage points) at the time of
final settlement, and the provider received an OPPS outlier payment greater than
$500,000 for the entire cost reporting period.

Even if a hospital or CMHC does not meet the criteria for reconciliation in 810.7.2.1,
subject to approval of the central and regional offices, the Medicare contractor has the
discretion to request that a hospital or CMHC’s OPPS outlier payments in a cost
reporting period be reconciled if the hospital’s most recent cost and charge data indicate
that the OPPS outlier payments to the hospital were significantly inaccurate. The
Medicare contractor sends notification to the regional office and central office via the
address and email address provided in 810.11.3.1. Upon approval of the central and
regional office that a hospital or CMHC’s outpatient outlier claims need to be reconciled,
Medicare contractors should follow the instructions in §10.7.2.4.

10.7.2.3 - Time Value of Money
(Rev. 2242, Issued: 06-17-11, Effective: 07-01-11, Implementation: 07-01-11)



Effective for hospital outpatient services furnished in the first cost reporting period on or
after January 1, 2009, at the time of any reconciliation under 810.7.2.2, OPPS outlier
payment may be adjusted to account for the time value of money of any adjustments to
OPPS outlier payments as a result of reconciliation. As described in 42 CFR
419.43(d)(6)(ii), the time value of money is applied from the midpoint of the hospital or
CMHC’s cost reporting period being settled to the date on which the CMS Central Office
receives notification from the Medicare contractor that reconciliation should be
performed.

If a hospital or CMHC’s OPPS outlier payments have met the criteria for reconciliation,
CMS will calculate the aggregate adjustment using the instructions below concerning
reprocessing claims and determine the additional amount attributable to the time value of
money of that adjustment. The index that is used to calculate the time value of money is
the monthly rate of return that the Medicare trust fund earns. This index can be found at
http://www.ssa.gov/OACT/ProgData/newlssueRates.html.

The following formula is used to calculate the rate of the time value of money:

(Rate from Web site as of the midpoint of the cost report being settled / 365) * # of
days from that midpoint until date of reconciliation. NOTE: The time value of money
can be a positive or negative amount depending if the provider is owed money by
CMS or if the provider owes money to CMS.

For purposes of calculating the time value of money, the “date of reconciliation” is the
day on which the CMS Central Office receives notification. This "date of reconciliation”
is based solely on the date CMS Central Office receives notification and not on the date
that reconciliation is approved by the CMS Central and Regional Offices. This date is
either the postmark from the written notification sent to the CMS Central Office via mail
by the Medicare contractor, or the date an email was received from the Medicare
contractor by the CMS Central Office, whichever is first.

The following is an example of the procedures for reconciliation and computation of the
adjustment to account for the time value of money:

EXAMPLE:
Cost reporting period: 01/01/2009 - 12/31/2009
Midpoint of cost reporting period: 07/01/2009
Date of reconciliation: 12/31/2010
Number of days from midpoint until date of reconciliation: 548

Rate from Social Security Web site: 4.625%
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Overall ancillary CCR used to pay actual original claims in cost reporting period:
0.40 (This CCR could be from the tentatively settled 2006 or 2007 cost report.)

Final settled operating CCR from 01/01/2009 - 12/31/2009 cost report: 0.50
Total OPPS outlier payout in 01/01/2009 - 12/31/2009 cost reporting period:
$600,000

Because the CCR fluctuated from 0.40 at the time the claims were originally paid to 0.50
at the time of final settlement and the provider has an OPPS outlier payout greater than
$500,000, the criteria have been met to trigger reconciliation. The Medicare contractor
notifies the CMS Central and Regional Offices.

The Medicare contractor reprices the claims in accordance with the process in 810.7.2.4
below. The repricing indicates the revised outlier payments are $700,000.

Using the values above, the rate that is used for the time value of money is determined:
(4.625 / 365) * 548 = 6.9438%

Based on the claims reconciled, the provider is owed $100,000 ($700,000 - $600,000) for
the reconciled amount and $6,943.80 for the time value of money.

10.7.2.4 - Procedures for Medicare Contractors to Perform and Record

Outlier Reconciliation Adjustments
(Rev. 4233, Issued: 02-08-19, Effective: 03-12-19, Implementation: 03-12-19)

The term Medicare beneficiary identifier (Mbi) is a general term describing a
beneficiary's Medicare identification number. For purposes of this manual, Medicare
beneficiary identifier references both the Health Insurance Claim Number (HICN) and
the Medicare Beneficiary Identifier (MBI) during the new Medicare card transition
period and after for certain business areas that will continue to use the HICN as part of
their processes.

The following is a step-by-step explanation of the procedures that Medicare contractors
are to follow if a hospital (or CMHC) is eligible for outlier reconciliation:

1) The Medicare contractor sends notification to the CMS Central Office (not the
hospital or CMHC), via the street address and email address provided in
810.11.3.1 and to the CMS Regional Office that a hospital or CMHC has met the
criteria for OPPS outlier reconciliation. Medicare contractors shall include in
their notification the provider number, provider name, cost reporting begin date,
cost reporting end date, total outlier payments in the cost reporting period, the
CCR or weighted average CCR from the time the claims were paid during the cost
reporting period eligible for reconciliation and the final settled CCR.



2) If the Medicare contractor receives approval from the CMS Central Office and
Regional Office that OPPS outlier reconciliation is appropriate, the Medicare
contractor follows steps 3-14 below. NOTE: Hospital and CMHC cost reports
will remain open until their claims have been processed for OPPS outlier
reconciliation.

3) The Medicare contractor shall notify the hospital or CMHC and copy the CMS
Regional Office and Central Office in writing and via email (through the address
provided in §10.11.3.1) that the hospital or CMHC’s OPPS outlier claims are to
be reconciled.

4) Prior to running claims in the FISS Lump Sum Utility*, Medicare contractors
shall update the applicable provider record in the Outpatient Provider Specific
File (OPSF) by entering the final settled CCR from the cost report in Outpatient
Cost to Charge Ratio field. No other elements in the OPSF shall be updated for
the applicable provider records in the PSF that span the cost reporting period
being reconciled aside from the CCR.

*NOTE: The FISS Lump Sum Utility is a Medicare contractor tool that, depending on the
elements that are input, will produce an extract that will calculate the difference between
the original PPS payment amounts and revised PPS payment amounts into a Microsoft
Access generated report. The Lump Sum Utility calculates the original and revised
payments offline and will not affect the original claim payment amounts as displayed in
various CMS systems (such as NCH).

5) Medicare contractors shall ensure that, prior to running claims through the FISS
Lump Sum Utility, all pending claims (e.g., appeal adjustments) are finalized for
the applicable provider.

6) Medicare contractors shall only run claims in the Lump Sum Utility that meet the
following criteria:

e TOB 12X, 13X, 34X, 75X, 76X or any TOB with a condition code 07
Claim has a line item date of service of January 1, 2009 or later that also contains
a Pay Method Flag of ‘0’

e Previous claim is in a paid status (P location) within FISS

e Cancel date is ‘blank’

7) The Medicare contractor reconciles the claims through the OPPS Pricer software
and not through any editing or grouping software.

8) Upon completing steps 3 through 7 above, the Medicare contractor shall run the
claims through the Lump Sum Utility. The Lump Sum Utility will produce an
extract, according to the elements in Table 1 below. NOTE: The extract must be
importable by Microsoft Access or a similar software program (Microsoft Excel).



9) Medicare contractors shall upload the extract into Microsoft Access or a similar
software program to generate a report that contains elements in Table 1.
Medicare contractors shall ensure this report is retained with the cost report
settlement work papers.

10) For hospitals paid under the OPPS, the Lump Sum Utility will calculate the
difference between the original outlier amount (value code 17) and the revised
outlier amount (value code 17). If the difference between the original and revised
outlier amount is positive, then a credit amount (addition) shall be issued to the
provider. If the difference between the original and revised outlier amount is
negative, then a debit amount (deduction) shall be issued to the provider.

11) Medicare contractors shall determine the applicable time value of money amount
by using the calculation methodology in 810.7.2.3. If the difference between the
original and revised outlier amount (calculated by the Lump Sum Utility) is a
negative amount then the time value of money is also a negative amount. If the
difference between the original and revised outlier amount (calculated by the Lump
Sum Utility) is a positive amount then the time value of money is also a positive
amount. Similar to step 10, if the time value of money is positive, then a credit
amount (addition) shall be issued to the provider. If the time value of money is
negative, then a debit amount (deduction) shall be issued to the provider. NOTE:
The time value of money is applied to the difference between the original outlier
amount (value code 17) and the revised outlier amount (value code 17).

12) For cost reporting periods beginning before May 1, 2010, under cost report 2552-
96, the Medicare contractor shall record the original outlier amount from
Worksheet E, Part B, line 1.02 (prior to the inclusion of line 54 of Worksheet E,
Part B), the outlier reconciliation adjustment amount (the difference between the
original and revised outlier amount (calculated by the Lump Sum Utility), the total
time value of money, the rate used to calculate the time value of money and the
sum of lines 51 and 53 on lines 50-54, of Worksheet E, Part B of the cost report
(NOTE: the amounts recorded on lines 50, 51, 53 and 54 can be positive or
negative amounts per the instructions above). The total outlier reconciliation
amount (Worksheet E, Part B, line 54) shall be included on Worksheet E, Part B,
line 1.02. For complete instructions on how to fill out these lines see 83630.2 of
the Provider Reimbursement Manual, Part I1.

For cost reporting periods beginning on or after May 1, 2010, under cost report
2552-10, the Medicare contractor shall record the original outlier amount from
Worksheet E, Part B, line 4 (prior to the inclusion of line 94 of Worksheet E, Part
B), the outlier reconciliation adjustment amount (the difference between the
original and revised outlier amount (calculated by the Lump Sum Utility), the total
time value of money, the rate used to calculate the time value of money and the
sum of lines 91 and 93 on lines 90-94, of Worksheet E, Part B of the cost report
(NOTE: the amounts recorded on lines 90, 91, 93 and 94 can be positive or
negative amounts per the instructions above). The total outlier reconciliation



amount (Worksheet E, Part B, line 94) shall be included on Worksheet E, Part B,
line 1.02.

13) The Medicare contractor shall finalize the cost report, issue a NPR and make the
necessary adjustment from or to the provider.

14) After determining the total outlier reconciliation amount and issuing a NPR,
Medicare contractors shall restore the CCR(s) elements to their original values
(that is, the CCRs used to pay the claims) in the applicable provider records in the
PSF to ensure an accurate history is maintained. Specifically, for hospitals paid
under the OPPS, Medicare contractors shall enter the original CCR in PSF field
25 -Operating Cost to Charge Ratio.

Medicare contractors shall contact the CMS Central Office via the address and email
address provided in §10.11.3.1 with any questions regarding this process.

Table 1: Data Elements for FISS Extract

List of Data Elements for FISS Extract

Provider #

Medicare beneficiary identifier

Document Control Number (DCN)

Type of Bill

Original Paid Date

Statement From Date

Statement To Date

Original Reimbursement Amount (claims page 10)

Revised Reimbursement Amount (claim page 10)

Difference between these amounts

Original Deductible Amount, Payer A, B, C (Value Code Al, B1, C1)

Revised Deductible Amount, Payer A, B, C (Value Code Al, B1, C1)

Difference between these amounts

Original Coinsurance Amount, Payer A, B, C (Value Code A2, B2, C2)

Revised Coinsurance Amount, Payer A, B, C (Value Code A2, B2, C2)

Difference between these amounts

Original Outlier Amount (Value Code 17)

Revised Outlier Amount (Value Code 17)

Difference between these amounts

Original DSH Amount (Value Code 18)

Revised DSH Amount (Value Code 18)

Difference between these amounts

Original IME Amount (Value Code 19)

Revised IME Amount (Value Code 19)

Difference between these amounts

Original New Tech Add-on (Value Code 77)

Revised New Tech Add-on (Value Code 77)

Difference between these amounts




List of Data Elements for FISS Extract

Original Device Reductions (Value Code D4)

Revised Device Reductions (Value Code D4)

Difference between these amounts

Original Hospital Portion (claim page 14)

Revised Hospital Portion (claim page 14)

Difference between these amounts

Original Federal Portion (claim page 14)

Revised Federal Portion (claim page 14)

Difference between these amounts

Original C TOT PAY (claim page 14)

Revised C TOT PAY (claim page 14)

Difference between these amounts

Original C FSP (claim page 14)

Revised C FSP (claim page 14)

Difference between these amounts

Original C OUTLIER (claim page 14)

Revised C OUTLIER (claim page 14)

Difference between these amounts

Original C DSH ADJ (claim page 14)

Revised C DSH ADJ (claim page 14)

Difference between these amounts

Original C IME ADJ (claim page 14)

Revised C IME ADJ (claim page 14)

Difference between these amounts

Original Pricer Amount

Revised Pricer Amount

Difference between these amounts

Original PPS Payment (claim page 14)

Revised PPS Payment (claim page 14)

Difference between these amounts

Original PPS Return Code (claim page 14)

Revised PPS Return Code (claim page 14)

DRG

MSP Indicator (Value Codes 12-16 & 41-43 - indicator indicating the claim is MSP; ‘Y’ =
MSP, ‘blank’ = no MSP

Reason Code

HMO-IME Indicator

Filler

10.8 - Geographic Adjustments
(Rev. 1, 10-03-03)
A-01-93



Adjustments for differences in wages across geographical areas are made using inpatient
hospital PPS wage index (post-reclassification, post-floor).

It is estimated that 60 percent of the group payment represents labor-related costs and are
subject to the geographic adjustment.

10.8.1 - Wage Index Changes
(Rev. 1, 10-03-03)
A-02-026 §XI11, A-01-144

Refer to the CMS Web site http://www.cms.gov/medicare/hopsmain.htm for wage index
change information.

10.9 - Updates
(Rev. 132, 03-30-04)

Section 1833(t) of the Social Security Act (the Act) as amended by §4533 of the
Balanced Budget Act (BBA) of 1997, authorizes CMS to implement a Medicare
prospective payment system for hospital outpatient services, including partial
hospitalization services; Certain Part B services furnished to hospital inpatients who have
no Part A coverage; Partial hospitalization services furnished by CMHCs; Hepatitis B
vaccines and their administration, splints, cast, and antigens provided by HHAs that
provide medical and other health services; Hepatitis B vaccines and their administration
provided by CORFs; and Splints, casts, and antigens provided to hospice patients for
treatment of non-terminal illness.

By statute, CMS is required to review and revise the APC groups, relative payment rates,
wage adjustments, outlier payments and other adjustments required under the OPPS on
an annual basis. These annual updates are made final through the publication of
proposed and final rules in the Federal Register. The annual update Federal Register
rules can be accessed on the OPPS Web site at:
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-
Payment/HospitalOutpatientPPS/

In addition to the annual update at the beginning of each calendar year, we also update
the OPPS on a quarterly basis to account for mid-year changes such as adding new pass-
through drugs and/or devices, adding new treatments and procedures to the new
technology APCs, removing procedures from the inpatient list, and recognizing new
HCPCS codes that may be added during the year. The quarterly updates are issued as
Recurring Update Notifications. The quarterly Recurring Update Notifications can be
found in Pub. 100-21, Recurring Update Notification, which can be accessed at the
following Web site: http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Internet-Only-Manuals-10Ms.html

10.10 - Biweekly Interim Payments for Certain Hospital Outpatient Items
and Services That Are Paid on a Cost Basis, and Direct Medical Education


http://www.cms.gov/medicare/hopsmain.htm
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/HospitalOutpatientPPS/
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/HospitalOutpatientPPS/
http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Internet-Only-Manuals-IOMs.html
http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Internet-Only-Manuals-IOMs.html

Payments, Not Included in the Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment
System (OPPS)

(Rev. 1, 10-03-03)

A-01-32

For hospitals subject to the OPPS, payment for certain items that are not paid under the
OPPS, but which are reimbursable in addition to OPPS, are made through biweekly
interim payments subject to retrospective adjustment based on a settled cost report.
These payments include:

o Direct medical education payments;

o Costs of nursing and allied health programs;

o Costs associated with interns and residents not in an approved teaching program
as described in 42 CFR 415.202;

e Teaching physicians costs attributable to Part B services for hospitals that elect
cost-based reimbursement for teaching physicians under 42 CFR 415.160;

o CRNA services;

o For hospitals that meet the requirements under 42 CFR 412.113(c), the reasonable
costs of anesthesia services furnished to hospital outpatients by qualified
nonphysician anesthetists (i.e., certified registered nurse anesthetists and
anesthesiologists’ assistants) employed by the hospital or obtained under
arrangements;

o Bad debts for uncollectible deductibles and coinsurance;

Organ acquisition costs paid under Part B.

For hospitals that are paid under the OPPS, interim payments for these items attributable
to both hospital outpatients, as well as inpatients whose services are paid under Part B of
the Medicare program are made on a biweekly basis. The A/B MAC (A) determines the
amount of the biweekly payment by estimating a hospital’s reimbursement amount for
these items for the cost reporting period by using:

e Medicare principles of cost reimbursement for cost-based items; and
o Medicare rules for determining payment for graduate medical education for direct

medical education, and dividing the total annual estimated amount for these items
into 26 equal biweekly payments.


http://a257.g.akamaitech.net/7/257/2422/14mar20010800/edocket.access.gpo.gov/cfr_2002/octqtr/42cfr415.202.htm
http://a257.g.akamaitech.net/7/257/2422/14mar20010800/edocket.access.gpo.gov/cfr_2002/octqtr/42cfr415.160.htm
http://a257.g.akamaitech.net/7/257/2422/14mar20010800/edocket.access.gpo.gov/cfr_2002/octqtr/42cfr412.113.htm

The estimated annual amount is based on the most current data available. Biweekly
interim payments are reviewed and, if necessary, adjusted at least twice during the
reporting period, with final settlement based on a submitted cost report.

Because hospitals subject to the OPPS have not received payment for these items
attributable to services furnished on or after August 1, 2000, the date the OPPS was
implemented, the first payment to each hospital included all the payments due to the
hospital retroactive to August 1, 2000. Thereafter, A/B MACSs (A) continue to make
payment on a biweekly basis. Each payment is made two weeks after the end of a
biweekly period of services. The A/B MAC (A) was required to make retroactive
payments and begin making biweekly interim payments to all hospitals that are due these
payments no later than 60 days after March 8, 2001.

These biweekly payments may be combined with the inpatient biweekly payments that
the A/B MAC (A) makes under §2405.2 of the Medicare Provider Reimbursement
Manual (CMS Pub.15-1). However, if a single payment is made, for purposes of final
cost report settlement, they must maintain records to separately identify the amount of the
hospital’s combined payment that is paid out of the Part A or Part B trust fund.

10.11 - Calculation of Overall Cost-to-Charge Ratios (CCRs) for Hospitals
Paid Under the Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS) and
Community Mental Health Centers (CMHCs) Paid Under the Hospital

OPPS
(Rev. 1445, Issued: 02-08-08; Effective: 01-01-08; Implementation: 03-10-08)

10.11.1 - Requirement to Calculate CCRs for Hospitals Paid under OPPS

and for CMHCs
(Rev. 2296, Issued: 09-02-11, Effective: 10-01-11, Implementation: 10-03-11)

Medicare contractors must calculate overall cost-to-charge ratios for hospitals paid under
OPPS and for CMHCs using the provider‘s most recent full year cost reporting period,
whether tentatively settled or final settled, in accordance with the instructions in
§810.11.7,10.11.7.1, 10.11.8, 10.11.8.1 or 10.11.9 as applicable. The contractor must
calculate a provider overall CCR whenever a more recent full year cost report becomes
available. If a CCR is calculated based on the tentatively settled cost report, the
contractor must calculate another overall CCR when the cost report is final or when a
cost report for a subsequent cost reporting period is tentatively settled, whichever occurs
first. If a CCR is based on a final settled cost report, the contractor must calculate the
CCR when a cost report for a subsequent cost reporting period is tentatively settled.

10.11.2 - Circumstances in Which CCRs are Used
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

The contractors must apply CCRs prospectively to calculate outlier payments (for
hospitals paid under OPPS and CMHCs), Transitional Outpatient Payment System



(TOPS) payments (for hospitals paid under OPPS), device pass-through payments (for
hospitals paid under OPPS), and items and services paid at charges adjusted to cost (for
hospitals paid under OPPS).

10.11.3 - Selection of the CCR to be Used
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

Contractors will use the CCR calculated for the most recent period of time, whether
based on a tentatively settled cost report or a final settled cost report. For example, if the
CCR being used is the tentatively settled CCR for FY 2008, and a tentatively settled CCR
for FY 2009 is determined before the final settled CCR for FY 2008, then the contractor
uses the CCR based on the tentatively settled 2009 cost report.

10.11.3.1 - CMS Specification of Alternative CCR
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

Effective January 1, 2009, the central office may direct Medicare contractors to use an
alternative CCR if CMS believes this will result in a more accurate CCR. Also, if the
Medicare contractor finds evidence that indicates that using data from the latest settled or
tentatively settled cost report would not result in the most accurate CCR, then the
Medicare contractor shall notify the CMS central office and CMS regional office to seek
approval to use a CCR-based on alternative data. For example, CCRs may be revised
more often if a change in a hospital or CMHC’s operations occurs which materially
affects a hospital or CMHC’s costs and charges. The central and regional offices must
approve the Medicare contractor’s request before the Medicare contractor may use a
CCR-based on alternative data. Revised CCRs are applied prospectively to all OPPS
claims processed after the update. Medicare contractors shall send notification to the
central office via the following address and e-mail address:

CMS

C/O Division of Outpatient Care - OPPS Qutlier Team
7500 Security Blvd.

Mail Stop C4-05-17

Baltimore, MD 21244

outliersopps@cms.hhs.gov

10.11.3.2 - Hospital or CMHC Request for Use of a Different CCR
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

Effective January 1, 2009, CMS (or the Medicare contractor) may specify an alternative
CCR if it believes that the CCR being applied is inaccurate. In addition, a hospital or
CMHC has the opportunity to request that a different CCR be applied for outlier payment
calculation in the event it believes the CCR being applied is inaccurate. The hospital or
CMHC is required to present substantial evidence supporting its request. Such evidence
should include documentation regarding its costs and charges that demonstrate its claim
that an alternative ratio is more accurate. After the Medicare contractor has evaluated the


mailto:outliersopps@cms.hhs.gov

evidence presented by the hospital or CMHC, the Medicare contractor notifies the CMS
central office and CMS regional office of any such request. The CMS central and
regional offices approve or deny any request by the hospital (or CMHC) or Medicare
contractor for use of a different CCR. Medicare contractors shall send requests to the
CMS central office using the address and e-mail address provided above.

10.11.3.3 - Notification to Hospitals Paid Under the OPPS of a Change in

the CCR
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

The Medicare contractor shall notify a hospital or CMHC whenever it makes a change to
its CCR. When a CCR is changed as a result of a tentative settlement or a final
settlement of the cost report, the change to the CCR can be included in the notice that is
issued to each provider after a tentative or final settlement is completed. Medicare
contractors can also issue separate notification to a hospital about a change to its CCR(S).

10.11.4 - Use of CCRs in Mergers, Acquisitions, Other Ownership Changes,

or Errors Related to CCRs
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

The contractors use the CCR for the surviving provider in cases of provider merger,
acquisition or other such changes.

Effective for hospitals experiencing a change of ownership after January 1, 2007, that
have not accepted assignment of an existing hospital's provider agreement in accordance
with 42 CFR 489.18, and do not yet have a Medicare cost report, the contractor may use
the default Statewide CCR to determine cost-based payments until the hospital has
submitted its first Medicare cost report. See §10.11.10 for the location of the Statewide
CCRs and the upper limit above which the contractor must use the Statewide CCR. For
purposes of identifying a CCR for payment, Medicare contractors may apply a Statewide
average to hospitals receiving a new provider number, such as hospitals converting from
non-IPPS to IPPS status. Also, for purposes of identifying a CCR for payment, hospitals
receiving a new provider number may request use of a different CCR based on substantial
evidence. Use of an alternative CCR is subject to the approval of the CMS central and
regional offices as discussed in 810.11.3.2. For hospitals experiencing a change of
ownership prior to January 1, 2007, the contractor should use the prior hospital's CCR.

In instances where errors related to CCRs and/or outlier payments are discovered, the
Medicare contractor shall contact the CMS central office to seek further guidance.
Medicare contractors may contact the CMS central office via the address and e-mail
address listed in §10.11.3.1 of this chapter.

If a cost report is reopened after final settlement and as a result of this reopening, there is
a change to the CCR, Medicare contractors should contact the CMS regional and central

office for further instructions. Medicare contractors may contact the CMS central office

via the address and email address listed in §10.11.3.1.



10.11.5 - New Providers and Providers with Cost Report Periods Less Than

a Full Year
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

The contractors must calculate a hospital CCR using the most recent full-year cost report
if a hospital or CMHC has a short period cost report.

The contractors must use the Statewide CCR for all inclusive rate hospitals paid under
OPPS, or when a new provider does not have a full year’s cost report and has no cost
report history.

See §10.11.10 for the location of the Statewide CCRs.

10.11.6 - Substitution of Statewide CCRs for Extreme OPPS Hospital

Specific CCRs
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

The contractors must use the applicable Statewide average urban or rural hospital default
ratio if the CCR calculated for a hospital paid under OPPS is greater than the upper limit
CCR in the file of overall OPPS hospital CCR limits on the CMS Web site.

In addition to the circumstances listed in 8§10.11.6, 10.11.5, and 10.11.4 of this chapter, a
Medicare contractor also should use a Statewide average CCR if it is unable to determine an
accurate overall ancillary CCR for a hospital for whom accurate data with which to calculate
an operating CCR is not available. Further, the policies of §810.11.3.1 and 10.11.3.2 can be
applied as an alternative to the Statewide average.

See §10.11.10 for the location of the Statewide CCRs and the upper limit above which
the contractor must use the Statewide CCR.

10.11.7 - Methodology for Calculation of Hospital Overall CCR for
Hospitals That Do Not Have Nursing and Paramedical Education Programs
for Cost Reporting Periods Beginning Before May 1, 2010, Under Cost

Report Form 2552-96
(Rev. 2296, Issued: 09-02-11, Effective: 10-01-11, Implementation: 10-03-11)

10.11.7.1 - Methodology for Calculation of Hospital Overall CCR for
Hospitals That Do Not Have Nursing and Paramedical Education Programs
for Cost Reporting Periods Beginning On or After May 1, 2010, Under Cost

Report 2552-10
(Rev. 2296, Issued: 09-02-11, Effective: 10-01-11, Implementation: 10-03-11)

In calculating the hospital‘s costs or charges, do not include departmental CCRs and
charges for services that are not paid under the OPPS such as physical, occupational and



speech language therapies, clinical diagnostic laboratory services, ambulance, rural health
clinic services, non-implantable DME, etc. See 810.11.10 for the location of the list of
exact cost centers that shall be included in the calculation of the overall CCR.

Step 1 - Determining Overall Costs:

Calculate costs for each cost center by multiplying the departmental CCR for each cost
center (and subscripts thereof) that reflect services subject to the OPPS from Form CMS
2552-10, Worksheet C, Part I, Column 9 by the Medicare outpatient charges for that cost
center (and subscripts thereof) from Worksheet D, Part \V, Columns 2, 3, and 4,. Sum the
costs calculated for each cost center to arrive at Medicare outpatient cost of services
subject to OPPS.

Step 2 - Determining Overall Charges: Calculate charges by summing the Medicare
outpatient charges from Form CMS 2552-10, Worksheet D, Part V, Columns 2, 3, and 4,
(and for each cost center (and subscripts thereof) that reflect services subject to the
OPPS.

Step 3 - Calculating the Overall CCR: Divide the costs from Step 1 by the charges from
Step 2 to calculate the hospital‘s Medicare outpatient CCR.

10.11.8 - Methodology for Calculation of Hospital Overall CCR for
Hospitals That Have Nursing and Paramedical Education Programs for Cost
Reporting Periods Beginning Before May 1, 2010, Under Cost Report Form

2552-96
(Rev. 2296, Issued: 09-02-11, Effective: 10-01-11, Implementation: 10-03-11)

10.11.8.1 - Methodology for Calculation of Hospital Overall CCR for
Hospitals That Have Nursing and Paramedical Education Programs for Cost
Reporting Periods Beginning On or After May 1, 2010, Under Cost Report

2552-10
(Rev. 2296, Issued: 09-02-11, Effective: 10-01-11, Implementation: 10-03-11)

Do not include departmental CCRs and charges for services not subject to the OPPS
(such as physical, occupational and speech language therapies, clinical diagnostic
laboratory services, ambulance, rural health clinic services, non-implantable DME, etc.)
in calculating the hospital‘s costs or charges. See 810.11.10 for the location of the list of
the exact cost centers that should be included in the overall CCR.

Step 1 -- Determining costs for each department:
From Worksheet B, Part 1 - Column 26, deduct the nursing and paramedical education

costs found on the applicable line in Columns -20, and 23 of Worksheet B, Part | to
calculate a cost for each cost center.



Exception: The costs for 9200 are not calculated on this worksheet. For cost center 9200,
Observation Beds (Non-Distinct Part), use the cost reported on Worksheet D-1, Part 1V,

line 89, and deduct the nursing and paramedical education costs found on Worksheet D-

1, Part 1V, line 93 and subscripts, column 5. See Step 3 below.

Step 2 - Determining charges for each department: From worksheet C, Part 1 - Column 8
(sum of columns 6 and 7), identify —total charges.

Step 3 - Determining the CCRs for each department without nursing and paramedical
education costs: For each line, divide the costs from Stepl by the charges from Step 2 to
acquire CCRs for each line, without inclusion of nursing and paramedical education
costs. Exception: For cost center 9200, Observation Beds (Non-Distinct Part), use the
cost reported on Worksheet D-1, Part 1V, line 89, and deduct the nursing and paramedical
education costs found on Worksheet D-1, Part IV, line 93 and subscripts, column 5.

Step 4 - Determining Overall Costs: Multiply the CCR in step 3 by the Medicare
outpatient charges for that cost center (and subscripts thereof) from Worksheet D Part V,
Columns 2, 3, and 4,. Sum the costs calculated for each cost center to arrive at Medicare
outpatient cost of services subject to OPPS.

Step 5 - Determining Overall Charges: Calculate charges by summing the Medicare
outpatient charges from Form CMS 2552-10, Worksheet D, Part V, Columns 2, 3, and 4,
for each cost center (and subscripts thereof) that reflect service subject to the OPPS.

Step 6 - Calculating the Overall CCR: Divide the costs from Step 4 by the charges from
step 5 to calculate the hospital‘s Medicare outpatient CCR.

10.11.9 - Methodology for Calculation of CCR for CMHCs
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

Calculate the CMHC’s CCR using the provider’s most recent full year cost report, Form
CMS 2088-92, and Medicare cost and charges from Worksheet C, Page 2. Divide costs
from line 39.01, Column 3 by charges from line 39.02, Column 3 to calculate the CCR.

If the CCR is above 1.0 enter the appropriate Statewide average urban or rural hospital
default ratio that is in the OPSF for the CMHC. There is no lower limit for CMHC
CCRs. Use the CCR you calculate and do not substitute the Statewide average urban or
rural hospital default ratio in cases where the CCR is below 1.0.

Note that CCR reporting requirements in §10.11 apply to both hospitals paid under OPPS
and to CMHCs.

10.11.10 - Location of Statewide CCRs, Tolerances for Use of Statewide
CCRs in Lieu of Calculated CCRs and Cost Centers to be Used in the

Calculation of CCRs
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)



The file of OPPS hospital upper limit CCRs and the file of Statewide CCRs are located
on the CMS Web site at www.cms.hhs.gov/HospitalOutpatientPPS/ under “Annual
Policy Files.” A spreadsheet listing the Statewide CCRs also can be found in the file
containing the preamble tables that appears in the most recent OPPS/ASC final rule. The
contractors must always use the most recent Statewide CCR.

The file of standard and nonstandard cost centers to be used in the calculation of hospital
outpatient CCRs is also found on the CMS Web site at
www.cms.hhs.gov/HospitalOutpatientPPS/ under “Revenue Code to Cost Center
Crosswalk.”

10.11.11 - Reporting of CCRs for Hospitals Paid Under OPPS and for
CMHCs
(Rev. 2111, Issued: 12-03-10, Effective: 04-01-11, Implementation: 04-04-11)

The contractors shall report the OPPS hospital overall or CMHC CCR they calculate, or
the Statewide CCR they select, for each provider to the Outpatient Provider Specific File
(OPSF; see 850.1 of this chapter) within 30 days after the date of the calculation or
selection of the Statewide CCR for the provider. If a cost report reopening results in
adjustments that would change the CCR that is currently in effect, the contractor shall
calculate and enter the CCR in the OPSF within 30 days of the date that the reopening is
finalized. In such an instance, contractors must create an additional record in the OPSF
for the provider. The contractor entries in the OPSF shall include the effective date of the
CCR being entered. Entries in the OPSF shall not replace a pre-existing entry for the
provider. The only instances a Medicare contractor retroactively changes a field in the
PSF is to update the CCR when using the FISS Lump Sum Utility for outlier
reconciliation or otherwise specified by the CMS Regional Office or Central Office.

10.12 - Payment Window for Outpatient Services Treated as Inpatient
Services
(Rev. 3238, Issued: 04-22-15, Effective: 04-01-15 Implementation: 04-06-15)

The policy for the payment window for outpatient services treated as inpatient services is
discussed in chapter 3 8 40.3 of this manual. The policy requires payment for certain
outpatient services provided to a beneficiary on the date of an inpatient admission or
during the 3 calendar days (or 1 calendar day for a non-1PPS hospital) prior to the date of
an inpatient admission to be bundled (i.e., included) with the Medicare Part A payment
for the beneficiary’s inpatient admission if those outpatient services are provided by the
admitting hospital or an entity that is wholly owned or wholly operated by the admitting
hospital. The policy applies to all diagnostic outpatient services (including non-patient
laboratory tests) and non-diagnostic services (i.e., therapeutic) that are related to the
inpatient stay. Ambulance and maintenance renal dialysis services are not subject to the
payment window.


http://www.cms.hhs.gov/HospitalOutpatientPPS/
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/HospitalOutpatientPPS/

All diagnostic services (including non-patient laboratory tests) provided to a Medicare
beneficiary by a hospital (or an entity wholly owned or wholly operated by the hospital)
on the date of the beneficiary’s inpatient admission or during the 3 calendar days (or, in
the case of a non-subsection (d) hospital, 1 calendar day) immediately preceding the date
of admission are required to be included on the Part A bill for the inpatient stay.

Outpatient non-diagnostic services that are related to an inpatient admission must be
bundled with the Part A billing for the inpatient stay. An outpatient service is related to
the admission if it is clinically associated with the reason for a patient’s inpatient
admission. In accordance with section 102 of Pub. L. 111-192, for services furnished on
or after June 25, 2010, all outpatient non-diagnostic services, other than ambulance and
maintenance renal dialysis services, provided by the hospital (or an entity wholly owned
or wholly operated by the hospital) on the date of a beneficiary’s inpatient admission are
deemed related to the admission, and thus, must be billed to Part A with the inpatient
stay. Also, outpatient non-diagnostic services, other than ambulance and maintenance
renal dialysis services, provided by the hospital (or an entity wholly owned or wholly
operated by the hospital) on the first, second, and third calendar days for a subsection (d)
hospital paid under the IPPS (first calendar day for non-subsection (d) hospitals)
preceding the date of a beneficiary’s inpatient admission are deemed related to the
admission, and thus, must be billed to Part A with the inpatient stay, unless the hospital
attests to specific non-diagnostic services as being unrelated to the hospital claim (that is,
the preadmission non-diagnostic services are clinically distinct or independent from the
reason for the beneficiary‘s admission). Outpatient non-diagnostic services provided
during the payment window that are unrelated to the admission, and are covered by Part
B, may be separately billed to Part B. The June 25, 2010 effective date of section 102 of
Pub. L. 111-192 applies to outpatient services provided on or after June 25, 2010.

In the event that there is no Part A coverage for the inpatient stay, the hospital may bill
Part B for the services provided to the beneficiary prior to the point of inpatient
admission (i.e., the time of formal admission pursuant to the inpatient admission order)
that would otherwise be included in the payment window for Part A payment, including
services requiring an outpatient status. Certain Part B inpatient services provided to the
beneficiary after the point of inpatient admission (i.e., the time of formal admission
pursuant to the inpatient admission order) may also be billed to Part B when Part A
payment cannot be made. See Pub. 100-02, Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, Chapter 6,
810 “Medical and Other Health Services Furnished to Inpatients of Participating
Hospital™ for a full description of this policy.

A hospital may attest to specific non-diagnostic services as being unrelated to the hospital
Part A claim (that is, the preadmission non-diagnostic services are clinically distinct or
independent from the reason for the beneficiary‘s admission) by adding a condition code
51 (definition “51 - Attestation of Unrelated Outpatient Non-diagnostic Services”) to the
separately billed outpatient non-diagnostic services claim. Providers may submit
outpatient claims with condition code 51 starting April 1, 2011, for outpatient claims that
have a date of service on or after June 25, 2010. Outpatient claims with a date of service



on or after June 25, 2010, that did not contain condition code 51 received prior to April 1,
2011, will need to be adjusted by the provider if they were rejected by FISS or CWF.

20 - Reporting Hospital Outpatient Services Using Healthcare Common

Procedure Coding System (HCPCYS)
(Rev. 1, 10-03-03)
A3-3626.4, HO-442.6

20.1 - General
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

Reporting of HCPCS codes is required of acute care hospitals including those paid under
alternate payment systems, e.g., Maryland, long-term care hospitals. HCPCS codes are
also required of rehabilitation hospitals, psychiatric hospitals, hospital-based RHCs,
hospital-based FQHCs, and CAHs reimbursed under Method Il (HCPCS required to be
billed for fee reimbursed services). This also includes all-inclusive rate hospitals.

HCPCS includes the American Medical Association’s “Current Procedural
Terminology,” 4th Edition, (CPT-4) for physician services and CMS developed codes for
certain nonphysician services. All of the CPT-4 is contained within HCPCS, and is
identified as Level | CPT codes consist of five numeric characters. The CMS developed
codes are known as Level Il. Level Il codes are five-character codes that begin with an
alpha character that is followed by either numeric or alpha characters.

Hospital-based and independent ESRD facilities must use HCPCS to bill for blood and
blood products, and to bill for drugs and clinical laboratory services paid outside the
composite rate. In addition, the hospital is required to report modifiers as applicable and
as described in §20.6.

The CAHs are required to report HCPCS only for Part B services not paid to them on a
reasonable cost basis, €.g., screening mammographies and bone mass measurements.

The HCPCS codes are required for all outpatient hospital services unless specifically
excepted in manual instructions. This means that codes are required on surgery,
radiology, other diagnostic procedures, clinical diagnostic laboratory, durable medical
equipment, orthotic-prosthetic devices, take-home surgical dressings, therapies,
preventative services, immunosuppressive drugs, other covered drugs, and most other
services.

When medical and surgical supplies (other than prosthetic and orthotic devices as
described in the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 20, 810.1) described by
HCPCS codes with status indicators other than “H” or “N” are provided incident to a
physician's service by a hospital outpatient department, the HCPCS codes for these items
should not be reported because these items represent supplies. Claims containing charges
for medical and surgical supplies used in providing hospital outpatient services are
submitted to the Medicare contractor providing OPPS payment for the services in which



they are used. The hospital should include charges associated with these medical and
surgical supplies on claims so their costs are incorporated in ratesetting, and payment for
the supplies is packaged into payment for the associated procedures under the OPPS in
accordance with 42 CFR 419.2(b)(4).

For example, if the hospital staff in the emergency department initiate the intravenous
administration of a drug through an infusion pump described by HCPCS code E0781
(Ambulatory infusion pump, single or multiple channels, electric or battery operated,
with administrative equipment, worn by patient), complete the drug infusion, and
discontinue use of the infusion pump before the patient leaves the hospital outpatient
department, HCPCS code E0781 should not be reported because the infusion pump was
used as a supply and would be paid through OPPS payment for the drug administration
service. The hospital should include the charge associated with the infusion pump on the
claim.

In another example, if hospital outpatient staff perform a surgical procedure on a patient
in which temporary bladder catheterization is necessary and use a catheter described by
HCPCS code A4338 (Indwelling catheter; Foley type, two-way latex with coating
(Teflon, silicone, silicone elastomer, or hydrophilic, etc.), each), the hospital should not
report A4338 because the catheter was used as a supply and would be paid through OPPS
payment for the surgical procedure. The hospital should include the charge associated
with the urinary catheter on the claim.

When hospital outpatient staff provide a prosthetic or orthotic device, and the HCPCS
code that describes that device includes the fitting, adjustment, or other services
necessary for the patient’s use of the item, the hospital should not bill a visit or procedure
HCPCS code to report the charges associated with the fitting, adjustment, or other related
services. Instead, the HCPCS code for the device already includes the fitting, adjustment
or other similar services. For example, if the hospital outpatient staff provides the
orthotic device described by HCPCS code L1830 (KO, immobilizer, canvas longitudinal,
prefabricated, includes fitting and adjustment), the hospital should only bill HCPCS code
L1830 and should not bill a visit or procedure HCPCS code to describe the fitting and
adjustment.

Claims with required HCPCS coding missing will be returned to the hospital for
correction.

Future updates will be issued in a Recurring Update Notification.

20.2 - Applicability of OPPS to Specific HCPCS Codes
(Rev. 1536, Issued: 06-19-08; Effective: 07-01-08; Implementation: 07-07-08)

The CPT codes generally are created to describe and report physician services, but are
also used by other providers/suppliers to describe and report services that they provide.
Therefore, the CPT code descriptors do not necessarily reflect the facility component of a
service furnished by the hospital. Some CPT code descriptors include reference to a



physician performing a service. For OPPS purposes, unless indicated otherwise, the
usage of the term "physician™ does not restrict the reporting of the code or application of
related policies to physicians only, but applies to all practitioners, hospitals, providers, or
suppliers eligible to bill the relevant CPT codes pursuant to applicable portions of the
Social Security Act (SSA) of 1965, the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), and
Medicare rules. In cases where there are separate codes for the technical component,
professional component, and/or complete procedure, hospitals should report the code that
represents the technical component for their facility services. If there is no separate
technical component code for the service, hospitals should report the code that represents
the complete procedure. Tables describing the treatment of HCPCS codes for OPPS are
published in the Federal Register annually.

20.3 - Line Item Dates of Service
(Rev. 1, 10-03-03)

Where HCPCS is required a line item date of service is also required. (FL 45 on Form
CMS-1450).

The A/B MAC (A) will return claims to hospitals where a line item date of service is not
entered for each HCPCS code reported or if the line item dates of service reported are
outside of the statement-covers period.

20.4 - Reporting of Service Units
(Rev. 1, 10-03-03)

The definition of service units (FL 46 on the Form CMS-1450) where HCPCS code
reporting is required is the number of times the service or procedure being reported was
performed.

EXAMPLES:

If the following codes are performed once on a specific date of service, the entry in the
service units field is as follows:

HCPCS Code Service Units

90849 - Multiple-family group psychotherapy Units > 1

92265 - Needle oculoelectromyography, one or more | Units > 1
extraocular muscles, one or both eyes, with
interpretation and report

95004 - Percutaneous tests (scratch, puncture, prick) | Units = no. of tests performed
with allergenic extracts, immediate type reaction,
specify number of tests.




HCPCS Code Service Units

95861 - Needle electromyography two extremities Units > 1
with or without related paraspinal areas

6 Units > 83 min. to < 98 min.

7 Units > 98 min. to <113
min.

8 Units > 113 min. to < 128
min.

The pattern remains the same for treatment times in excess of two hours. Hospitals
should not bill for services performed for less than eight minutes. The expectation (based
on the work values for these codes) is that a provider’s time for each unit will average 15
minutes in length. If hospitals have a practice of billing less than 15 minutes for a unit,
their A/B MAC (A) will highlight these situations for review.

The above schedule of times is intended to provide assistance in rounding time into 15-
minute increments. It does not imply that any minute until the eighth should be excluded
from the total count as the timing of active treatment counted includes time.

The beginning and ending time of the treatment should be recorded in the patient’s
medical record along with the note describing the treatment. (The total length of the
treatment to the minute could be recorded instead.) If more than one CPT code is billed
during a calendar day, then the total number of units that can be billed is constrained by
the total treatment time. For example, if 24 minutes of code 97112 and 23 minutes of
code 97110 were furnished, then the total treatment time was 47 minutes; so only 3 units
can be billed for the treatment. The correct coding is two units of code 97112 and one
unit of code 97110, assigning more units to the service that took more time.

20.5 - Clarification of HCPCS Code to Revenue Code Reporting
(Rev. 1487, Issued: 04-08-08, Effective: 04-01-08, Implementation: 04-07-08)

Generally, CMS does not instruct hospitals on the assignment of HCPCS codes to
revenue codes for services provided under OPPS since hospitals” assignment of cost vary.
Where explicit instructions are not provided, providers should report their charges under
the revenue code that will result in the charges being assigned to the same cost center to
which the cost of those services are assigned in the cost report.

20.6 - Use of Modifiers
(Rev. 1487, Issued: 04-08-08, Effective: 04-01-08, Implementation: 04-07-08)

The Integrated Outpatient Code Editor (I/OCE) accepts all valid CPT and HCPCS
modifiers on OPPS claims. Definitions for the following modifiers may be found in the
CPT and HCPCS guides:



Level | (CPT) Modifiers

-25, -27, -50, -52, -58, -59, -73, -74, -76, -77, -78, -79, -91

Level Il (HCPCS) Modifiers

-CA, -E1, -E2, -E3, -E4, -FA, -FB, -FC, -F1, -F2, -F3, -F4, -F5, -F6, -F7, -F8, -F9, -GA,
-GG, -GH, -GY, -GZ, -LC, -LD, -LT, -QL, -QM, -RC, -RT, -TA, -T1, -T2, -T3, -T4, -T5,
-T6, -T7, -T8, -T9

As indicated in 820.6.2, modifier -50, while it may be used with diagnostic and radiology
procedures as well as with surgical procedures, should be used to report bilateral
procedures that are performed at the same operative session as a single line item.
Modifiers RT and LT are not used when modifier -50 applies. A bilateral procedure is
reported on one line using modifier -50. Modifier -50 applies to any bilateral procedure
performed on both sides at the same session.

NOTE: Use of modifiers applies to services/procedures performed on the same calendar
day.

Other valid modifiers that are used under other payment methods are still valid and
should continue to be reported, e.g., those that are used to report outpatient rehabilitation
and ambulance services. Modifiers may be applied to surgical, radiology, and other
diagnostic procedures. Providers must use any applicable modifier where appropriate.

Providers do not use a modifier if the narrative definition of a code indicates multiple
occurrences.

EXAMPLES:

The code definition indicates two to four lesions. The code indicates multiple
extremities.

Providers do not use a modifier if the narrative definition of a code indicates that the
procedure applies to different body parts.

EXAMPLES:

Code 11600 (Excision malignant lesion, trunks, arms, or legs; lesion diameter 0.5 cm. or
less)

Code 11640 (Excision malignant lesion, face, ears, eyelids, nose, lips; lesion diameter 0.5
cm. or less)



Modifiers -GN, -GO, and -GP must be used to identify the therapist performing speech
language therapy, occupational therapy, and physical therapy respectively.

Modifier -50 (bilateral) applies to diagnostic, radiological, and surgical procedures.
Modifier -52 applies to radiological procedures.

Modifiers -73, and -74 apply only to certain diagnostic and surgical procedures that
require anesthesia.

Following are some general guidelines for using modifiers. They are in the form of
questions to be considered. If the answer to any of the following questions is yes, it is
appropriate to use the applicable modifier.

1. Will the modifier add more information regarding the anatomic site of the procedure?
EXAMPLE: Cataract surgery on the right or left eye.

2. Will the modifier help to eliminate the appearance of duplicate billing?

EXAMPLES: Use modifier 77 to report the same procedure performed more than once
on the same date of service but at different encounters.

Use modifier 25 to report significant, separately identifiable evaluation and management
service by the same physician on the same day of the procedure or other service.

Use modifier 58 to report staged or related procedure or service by the same physician
during the postoperative period.

Use modifier 78 to report a return to the operating room for a related procedure during
the postoperative period.

Use modifier 79 to report an unrelated procedure or service by the same physician during
the postoperative period.

3. Would a modifier help to eliminate the appearance of unbundling?

EXAMPLE: CPT codes 90765 (Intravenous infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or
diagnosis (specify substance or drug); initial, up to 1 hour) and 36000 (Introduction of
needle or intra catheter, vein): If procedure 36000 was performed for a reason other than
as part of the IV infusion, modifier -59 would be appropriate.

20.6.1 - Where to Report Modifiers on the Hospital Part B Claim
(Rev. 3019, Issued: 08-07-14, Effective: 01-01-12, ICD-10: Upon Implementation of
ICD- 10, Implementation: 09-08-14, ICD-10: Upon Implementation of ICD- 10)



Modifiers are reported on the hardcopy Form CMS-1450 with the HCPCS code. See
Chapter 25 of this manual for related instructions. There is space for four modifiers on
the hardcopy.

See the ASC X12 837 Institutional Claim implementation guide for instructions for
reporting HCPCS modifiers when using the ASC X12 837 institutional claim format.

The dash that is often seen preceding a modifier should never be reported.
When it is appropriate to use a modifier, the most specific modifier should be used first.

That is, when modifiers E1 through E4, FA through F9, LC, LD, RC, and TA through T9
apply, they should be used before modifiers LT, RT, or -59.

20.6.2 - Use of Modifiers -50, -LT, and -RT
(Rev. 1, 10-03-03)

Modifier -50 is used to report bilateral procedures that are performed at the same
operative session as a single line item. Do not use modifiers RT and LT when modifier -
50 applies. Do not submit two line items to report a bilateral procedure using modifier -
50.

Modifier -50 applies to any bilateral procedure performed on both sides at the same
operative session.

The bilateral modifier -50 is restricted to operative sessions only.

Modifier -50 may not be used:
e To report surgical procedures identified by their terminology as “bilateral,” or
o To report surgical procedures identified by their terminology as “unilateral or

bilateral”.

The unit entry to use when modifier -50 is reported is one.

20.6.3 - Modifiers -LT and -RT
(Rev. 1, 10-03-03)

Modifiers -LT or -RT apply to codes, which identify procedures, which can be performed
on paired organs, e.g., ears, eyes, nostrils, kidneys, lungs, and ovaries.

Modifiers -LT and -RT should be used whenever a procedure is performed on only one
side. Hospitals use the appropriate -RT or -LT modifier to identify which of the paired
organs was operated upon.

These modifiers are required whenever they are appropriate.



20.6.4 - Use of Modifiers for Discontinued Services
(Rev. 4204, Issued: 01-17-19, Effective: 01-01-19, Implementation: 01-07-19)

A. General

Modifiers provide a way for hospitals to report and be paid for expenses incurred in
preparing a patient for a procedure and scheduling a room for performing the procedure
where the service is subsequently discontinued. This instruction is applicable to both
outpatient hospital departments and to ambulatory surgical centers.

Modifier -73 is used by the facility to indicate that a procedure requiring anesthesia was
terminated due to extenuating circumstances or to circumstances that threatened the well
being of the patient after the patient had been prepared for the procedure (including
procedural pre-medication when provided), and been taken to the room where the
procedure was to be performed, but prior to administration of anesthesia. For purposes of
billing for services furnished in the hospital outpatient department, anesthesia is defined
to include local, regional block(s), moderate sedation/analgesia (“conscious sedation”),
deep sedation/analgesia, or general anesthesia. This modifier code was created so that the
costs incurred by the hospital to prepare the patient for the procedure and the resources
expended in the procedure room and recovery room (if needed) could be recognized for
payment even though the procedure was discontinued.

Modifier -74 is used by the facility to indicate that a procedure requiring anesthesia was
terminated after the induction of anesthesia or after the procedure was started (e.qg.,
incision made, intubation started, scope inserted) due to extenuating circumstances or
circumstances that threatened the well being of the patient. This modifier may also be
used to indicate that a planned surgical or diagnostic procedure was discontinued,
partially reduced or cancelled at the physician's discretion after the administration of
anesthesia. For purposes of billing for services furnished in the hospital outpatient
department, anesthesia is defined to include local, regional block(s), moderate
sedation/analgesia (“conscious sedation”), deep sedation/analgesia, and general
anesthesia. This modifier code was created so that the costs incurred by the hospital to
initiate the procedure (preparation of the patient, procedure room, recovery room) could
be recognized for payment even though the procedure was discontinued prior to
completion.

Coinciding with the addition of the modifiers -73 and -74, modifiers -52 and -53 were
revised. Modifier -52 is used to indicate partial reduction, cancellation, or discontinuation
of services for which anesthesia is not planned. The modifier provides a means for
reporting reduced services without disturbing the identification of the basic service.
Modifier -53 is used to indicate discontinuation of physician services and is not approved
for use for outpatient hospital services.

The elective cancellation of a procedure should not be reported.



Modifiers -73 and -74 are only used to indicate discontinued procedures for which
anesthesia is planned or provided.

B. Effect on Payment

Procedures that are discontinued after the patient has been prepared for the procedure and
taken to the procedure room but before anesthesia is provided will be paid at 50 percent
of the full OPPS payment amount. Modifier -73 is used for these procedures. As of
January 1, 2016, for device-intensive procedures that append modifier -73, we will
reduce the APC payment amount for the discontinued device-intensive procedure, by 100
percent of the device offset amount prior to applying the additional payment adjustments
that apply when the procedure is discontinued as modified by means of a final rule with
comment period and published in the November 13, 2015 “Federal Register” (80 FR
70424). Beginning January 1, 2017, device-intensive procedures are defined as those
procedures requiring the insertion of an implantable device, that also have a HCPCS-
level device offset greater than 40 percent. From January 1, 2016 through December 31,
2016 device-intensive procedures were defined as those procedures that involve
implantable devices that are assigned to a device-intensive APC (defined as those APCs
with a device offset greater than 40 percent). Beginning January 1, 2019, device-intensive
procedures are defined as procedures that involve the surgical implantation or insertion of
an implantable device that is assigned a CPT or HCPCS code (including single-use
devices) and has a device offset amount that exceeds 30 percent of the procedure’s mean
cost.

Procedures that are discontinued, partially reduced or cancelled after the procedure has
been initiated and/or the patient has received anesthesia will be paid at the full OPPS
payment amount. Modifier -74 is used for these procedures.

Procedures for which anesthesia is not planned that are discontinued, partially reduced or
cancelled after the patient is prepared and taken to the room where the procedure is to be
performed will be paid at 50 percent of the full OPPS payment amount. Modifier -52 is
used for these procedures.

20.6.5 - Modifiers for Repeat Procedures
(Rev. 1, 10-03-03)

Two repeat procedure modifiers are applicable for hospital use:

e Modifier -76 is used to indicate that the same physician repeated a procedure or
service in a separate operative session on the same day.

o Modifier -77 is used to indicate that another physician repeated a procedure or
service in a separate operative session on the same day.



If there is a question regarding who the ordering physician was and whether or not the
same physician ordered the second procedure, the code selected is based on whether or
not the physician performing the procedure is the same.

The procedure must be the same procedure. It is listed once and then listed again with
the appropriate modifier.

20.6.6 - Modifiers for Radiology Services
(Rev. 1599, Issued: 09-19-08, Effective: 10-01-08, Implementation: 10-06-08)

Modifiers -52 (Reduced Services), -59, -76, and -77, and the Level Il modifiers apply to
radiology services.

When a radiology procedure is reduced, the correct reporting is to code to the extent of
the procedure performed. If no HCPCS code exists for the service that has been
completed, report the intended HCPCS code with modifier -52 appended.

EXAMPLE: CPT code 71020 (Radiologic examination, chest, two views, frontal and
lateral) is ordered. Only one frontal view is performed. CPT code 71010 (Radiologic
examination, chest: single view, frontal) is reported. The service is not reported as CPT
code 71020-52.

20.6.7 - CA Modifier
(Rev. 1, 10-03-03)

Definition:

Procedure payable only in the inpatient setting when performed emergently on an
outpatient who expires prior to admission.

20.6.8 - HCPCS Level Il Modifiers
(Rev. 1, 10-03-03)

Generally, these codes are required to add specificity to the reporting of procedures
performed on eyelids, fingers, toes, and arteries.

They may be appended to CPT codes.

If more than one level Il modifier applies, the HCPCS code is repeated on another line
with the appropriate level 1l modifier:

EXAMPLE: Code 26010 (drainage of finger abscess; simple) done on the left thumb and
second finger would be coded:

26010FA
26010F1



The Level Il modifiers apply whether Medicare is the primary or secondary payer.

20.6.9 - Use of HCPCS Modifier -FB
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

Effective January 1, 2007, the definition of modifier -FB is “Item Provided Without Cost
to Provider, Supplier or Practitioner, or Credit Received for Replacement Device
(Examples, but not Limited to: Covered Under Warranty, Replaced Due to Defect, Free
Samples)”. See the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Pub 100-04, Chapter 4, §61.3
for instructions regarding charges for items billed with the -FB modifier.

The OPPS hospitals must report modifier -FB on the same line as the procedure code (not
the device code) for a service that requires a device for which neither the hospital, nor the
beneficiary, is liable to the manufacturer. Hospitals must report modifier -FB on the
same line as the procedure code for a service that requires a device when the
manufacturer gives credit for a device being replaced with a more costly device.

20.6.10 - Use of HCPCS Modifier -FC
(Rev. 1657, Issued: 12-31-08, Effective: 01-01-09, Implementation: 01-05-09)

Effective January 1, 2008, the definition of modifier -FC is “Partial credit received for
replaced device.” See the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Pub 100-04, Chapter 4,
861.3 for instructions regarding charges for items billed with modifier -FC.

OPPS hospitals must report modifier -FC for cases in which the hospital receives a partial
credit of 50 percent or more of the cost of a new replacement device under warranty,
recall, or field action. The hospital must append modifier -FC to the procedure code (not
the device code) that reports the services provided to replace the device.

20.6.11 - Use of HCPCS Modifier - PO
(Rev. 4204, Issued: 01-17-19, Effective: 01-01-19, Implementation: 01-07-19)

Effective January 1, 2015, the definition of modifier -PO is “Services, procedures, and/or
surgeries furnished at excepted off-campus provider-based outpatient departments.” This
modifier is to be reported with every HCPCS code for all outpatient hospital items and
services furnished in an excepted off-campus provider-based department of a hospital.
See 42 CFR 413.65(a)(2) for a definition of “campus”.

This modifier should not be reported for remote locations of a hospital (defined at 42
CFR 413.65(a)(2)), satellite facilities of a hospital (defined at 42 CFR 412.22(h)), or for
services furnished in an emergency department.

Reporting of this modifier is voluntary for CY 2015; reporting of this modifier is required
beginning January 1, 2016.



We note that beginning in CY 2019 we are finalizing a policy to pay for clinic visits
(G0463) billed at excepted off-campus provider based departments (departments that bill
modifier “PO” on their claim lines) at the PFS-equivalent amount. The PFS-equivalent
amount paid to nonexcepted off-campus PBDs is 40 percent of OPPS payment (that is, 60
percent less than the OPPS rate) for CY 2019. We are phasing this policy in over a two
year period. Specifically, half of the total 60-percent payment reduction, a 30-percent
reduction, will apply in CY 2019. In other words, these departments will be paid 70
percent of the OPPS rate (100 percent of the OPPS rate minus the 30-percent payment
reduction that applies in CY 2019) for the clinic visit service in CY 2019.

20.6.12 - Use of HCPCS Modifier — PN
(Rev. 3941; Issued: 12-22-17; Effective: 01- 01-18; Implementation: 01-02-18)

A. General

Effective January 1, 2017, the definition of modifier “PN” is “Nonexcepted service
provided at an off-campus, outpatient, provider - based department of a hospital.” This
modifier was established to identify and pay nonexcepted items and services billed by an
off-campus department of a provider. Nonexcepted items and services are described in
the regulations at 42 CFR 419.48.

B. Effect on Payment

Payment for nonexcepted items and services furnished at nonexcepted off-campus
provider-based departments reported with modifier “PN” will result in a payment rate
under the PFS effective January 1, 2017. The PN modifier is required to be reported on
each claim line with each nonexcepted item and service including those for which
payment will not be adjusted, such as separately payable drugs, clinical laboratory tests,
and therapy services. A table of PFS payment for nonexcepted items and services in
nonexcepted off-campus provider- based departments of a hospital by OPPS status
indicator is available via the Internet on the CMS Web site at
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-
Payment/PhysicianFeeSched/Downloads/CY2018-PFS-FR-Nonexcepted-Items.zip.

20.6.13 - Use of HCPCS Modifier - CT
(Rev. 3941; Issued: 12-22-17; Effective: 01- 01-18; Implementation: 01-02-18)

Effective January 1, 2016, the definition of modifier — CT is “Computed tomography
services furnished using equipment that does not meet each of the attributes of the
National Electrical Manufacturers Association (NEMA) XR-29-2013 standard.” This


https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/PhysicianFeeSched/Downloads/CY2018-PFS-FR-Nonexcepted-Items.zip
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/PhysicianFeeSched/Downloads/CY2018-PFS-FR-Nonexcepted-Items.zip

modifier is required to be reported on claims for computed tomography (CT) scans
described by applicable HCPCS codes that are furnished on non-NEMA Standard XR-
29-2013-compliant equipment. The applicable CT services are identified by HCPCS
codes 70450 through 70498; 71250 through 71275; 72125 through 72133; 72191 through
72194; 73200 through 73206; 73700 through 73706; 74150 through 74178; 74261
through 74263; and 75571 through 75574 (and any succeeding codes).

This modifier should not be reported with codes that describe CT scans not listed above.

20.6.14 - Use of HCPCS Modifier — FX
(Rev. 3941; Issued: 12-22-17; Effective: 01- 01-18; Implementation: 01-02-18)

A. General

On December 18, 2015, the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016 was signed into
law (Public Law 114-113). Section 502 of the Consolidated Appropriations Act requires
that Medicare implement the following provisions under the hospital outpatient
prospective payment system (OPPS): reduce payment by 20 percent for an X-ray taken
using film and that is furnished beginning January 1, 2017, and reduce payment by 7
percent from January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2022, and thereafter to 10 percent
beginning January 1, 2023 for an imaging service that is an x-ray taken using computed
radiography technology.

Effective January 1, 2017, the definition of modifier FX is “X-ray taken using film.”
This modifier is required to be reported on claims for imaging services that are x-rays
using film.

B. Effect on Payment

Payment for x-ray services taken using film reported with modifier “FX” will be reduced
by 20 percent effective January 1, 2017. We note that when payment for an x-ray service
taken using film is packaged into the payment for another item or service under the
OPPS, no separate payment for the x-ray service taken using film is made. Accordingly,
the payment reduction in this instance would be 0 percent (that is, 20 percent of $0). All
imaging services that are x-rays are listed in the OPPS Addendum B, which is available
via the Internet on the CMS Web site.

20.6.15 - Use of HCPCS Modifier - FY
(Rev. 3941; Issued: 12-22-17; Effective: 01- 01-18; Implementation: 01-02-18)


http://docs.house.gov/billsthisweek/20151214/CPRT-114-HPRT-RU00-SAHR2029-AMNT1final.pdf

A. General

On December 18, 2015, the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016 was signed into
law (Public Law 114-113). Section 502 of the Consolidated Appropriations Act requires
that Medicare implement the following provisions under the hospital outpatient
prospective payment system (OPPS): reduce payment by 20 percent for an x-ray taken
using film and that is furnished beginning January 1, 2017, and reduce payment by 7
percent from January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2022, and thereafter to 10 percent
beginning January 1, 2023 for an x-ray taken using computed radiography technology.

Effective January 1, 2017, the definition of modifier FY is “X-ray taken using computed
radiography technology/cassette-based imaging.” This modifier is required to be reported
on claims for imaging services that are x-rays taken using computed radiography
technology/cassette-based imaging.

B. Effect on Payment

Payment for x-ray services taken using computed radiography technology will be reduced
by 7 percent from January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2022, and thereafter to 10
percent beginning January 1, 2023. We note that when payment for an x-ray service taken
using computed radiography technology is packaged into the payment for another item or
service under the OPPS, no separate payment for the x-ray service taken using computed
radiography technology is made. Accordingly, the payment reduction in this instance
would be 0 percent (that is, 20 percent of $0). All imaging services that are x-rays are
listed in the OPPS Addendum B, which is available via the Internet on the CMS Web
site.

20.6.16 - Use of HCPCS Modifier — JG
(Rev. 4204, Issued: 01-17-19, Effective: 01-01-19, Implementation: 01-07-19)

A. General

Effective January 1, 2018, CMS established a new HCPCS Level Il modifier, modifier
“JG”, to identify and pay 340B-acquired drugs and biologicals. The definition of modifier
“JG” is “Drug or biological acquired with 340B drug pricing program discount.”
Specifically, beginning January 1, 2018, hospitals paid under the OPPS that are not
excepted from the 340B drug payment adjustment, and beginning January 1, 2019,
nonexcepted off-campus PBDs of a hospital (that is not otherwise excepted from the
340B drug payment adjustment) paid under the PFS are required to report modifier “JG”
on the same claim line as the drug or biological HCPCS code to identify if a drug or
biological was acquired under the 340B Program. This requirement is aligned with the
modifier requirement already mandated in several States under their Medicaid programs.
The phrase “acquired under the 340B Program” is inclusive of all drugs acquired under
the 340B Program or PVP, regardless of the level of discount applied to the drug.


http://docs.house.gov/billsthisweek/20151214/CPRT-114-HPRT-RU00-SAHR2029-AMNT1final.pdf

B. Effect on Payment

Effective January 1, 2018, payment for certain drugs and biologicals (reported with status
indicator “K”) acquired through the 340B Program that are furnished by providers paid
under the OPPS, and beginning January 1, 2019, payment for certain drugs and
biologicals furnished by nonexcepted off-campus PBDs of a hospital paid under the PFS
(departments that bill modifier “PN” on their claim lines), are required to report modifier
“JG” on the same claim line as the drug or biological HCPCS code to identify if a drug or
biological was acquired under the 340B Program, which will trigger a payment
adjustment such that the 340B-acquired drug is paid at the drug’s average sales price
minus 22.5 percent. A document explaining the use of this modifier is available via the
Internet on the CMS Web site at https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-
Service-Payment/HospitalOutpatientPPS/Downloads/Billing-340B-Modifiers-under-
Hospital-OPPS.pdf.

20.6.17 - Use of HCPCS Modifier — TB
(Rev. 4204, Issued: 01-17-19, Effective: 01-01-19, Implementation: 01-07-19)

A. General

Effective January 1, 2018, CMS established a new HCPCS Level Il modifier, modifier
“TB”, to facilitate the collection and tracking of 340B claims data for OPPS providers
that are excepted from the 340B payment adjustment in CY 2018. The definition of
modifier “TB” is “Drug or biological acquired with 340B drug pricing program discount,
reported for informational purposes.” Beginning January 1, 2019, modifier “TB” shall be
reported by both hospitals paid under the OPPS and by nonexcepted off-campus PBDs of
a hospital paid under the PFS if the hospital is excepted from the 340B drug payment
adjustment to identify if a drug or biological was acquired under the 340B Program.

B. Effect on Payment

Effective January 1, 2018, providers that are exempt from the 340B drug payment
adjustment including, rural SCHs, children’s hospitals, and PPS-exempt cancer hospitals,
shall report the informational modifier “TB” to identify OPPS separately payable drugs
(reported with status indicator “K”) purchased with a 340B discount. The informational
modifier “TB” will facilitate the collection and tracking of 340B claims data for OPPS
providers that are excepted from the payment adjustment. However, use of modifier “TB”
will not trigger a payment adjustment and these providers will receive ASP+6 percent for
separately payable drugs furnished in CY’s 2018 and 2019, even if such drugs were


https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/HospitalOutpatientPPS/Downloads/Billing-340B-Modifiers-under-Hospital-OPPS.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/HospitalOutpatientPPS/Downloads/Billing-340B-Modifiers-under-Hospital-OPPS.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/HospitalOutpatientPPS/Downloads/Billing-340B-Modifiers-under-Hospital-OPPS.pdf

acquired under the 340B Program. Furthermore, beginning January 1, 2019, nonexcepted
off-campus PBDs paid under the PFS (department that bill the modifier “PN” on their
claim lines) that furnish 340B-acquired drugs and biologicals and are exempt from the
340B payment adjustment (because their hospital is a rural SCH or children’s hospital)
will be required to bill under the PFS using the institutional claim form and report the
informational modifier “TB” for 340B-acquired drugs and biologicals, which will not
trigger a payment adjustment, and these providers will continue to receive ASP+6 percent
for separately payable drugs furnished in CY 2019, even if such drugs were acquired
under the 340B Program. A document explaining the use of this modifier is available via
the Internet on the CMS Web site at https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-
Service-Payment/HospitalOutpatientPPS/Downloads/Billing-340B-Modifiers-under-
Hospital-OPPS.pdf.

20.6.18 - Use of HCPCS Modifier - ER
(Rev. 4255, Issued: 03-15-19, Effective: 04-01-19, Implementation: 04-01-19)

Effective January 1, 2019, the definition of modifier -ER is “Items and services furnished
by a provider-based off-campus emergency department.” This modifier is required to be
reported on every claim line that contains a CPT/HCPCS code for an outpatient hospital
service furnished in an off-campus provider-based emergency department. See 42 CFR
413.65(a)(2) for a definition of “campus.”

This modifier would be reported on the UB-04 form (CMS Form 1450) for hospital
outpatient services. Reporting of this modifier is not required for Critical access hospitals
(CAHSs). While this modifier is required, it does not have an effect on payment.

20.6.19 - Use of HCPCS Modifier - CG (Rev.
4513, Issued: 02-04-2020, Effective: 01-01- 2020, Implementation: 01-06-2020)

Effective January 1, 2019, the modifier —CG, ““Policy criteria applied™, can be reported
with certain device-intensive procedures to reflect situations in which a device was not
used during the device-intensive procedure.

This modifier would be reported on the UB-04 form (CMS Form 1450) for hospital
outpatient device-intensive procedures. Reporting of this modifier is not required for
Critical access hospitals (CAHs). While this modifier is required, it does not have an
effect on payment.

20.7 - Billing of ‘C* HCPCS Codes by Non-OPPS Providers


https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/HospitalOutpatientPPS/Downloads/Billing-340B-Modifiers-under-Hospital-OPPS.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/HospitalOutpatientPPS/Downloads/Billing-340B-Modifiers-under-Hospital-OPPS.pdf
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(Rev. 976, Issued: 06-09-06, Effective: 10-01-06, Implementation: 10-02-06)

Prior to October 1, 2006, the “C” series of HCPCS codes were used exclusively by
hospitals subject to OPPS to identify items that may have qualified for transitional pass
through payment under OPPS or items or services for which an appropriate HCPCS code
did not exist for the purposes of implementing the OPPS. The C-codes could not be used
to bill services payable under other payment systems. CMS realized that these C-codes
evolved and also target services that are uniquely hospital services that may be provided
by an OPPS provider, other providers, or be paid under other payment systems.

Effective October 1, 2006, the following non-OPPS providers may elect to bill using the
C-codes or an appropriate CPT code on Types of Bill (TOBs) 12X, 13X, or 85X:

Critical Access Hospitals (CAHS);

Indian Health Service Hospitals (IHS);

Hospitals located in American Samoa, Guam, Saipan or the Virgin Islands; and
Maryland waiver hospitals.

The OPPS providers shall continue to receive pass-through payment on items or services
that qualify for pass through payment. Non-OPPS providers are not eligible for pass
through payments.

The C-codes shall be replaced with permanent codes. Whenever a permanent code is
established to replace a temporary code, the temporary code is deleted and cross-
referenced to the new permanent code. Upon deletion of a temporary code, providers
shall bill using the new permanent code.

Providers are encouraged to access the CMS Web site to view the quarterly HCPCS Code
updates. The URL to view the quarterly updates is
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/HCPCSReleaseCodeSets/.

The billing of C-codes by Method | and Method II Critical Access Hospitals (CAHS) is
limited to the billing for facility (technical) services. The C-codes shall not be billed by
Method Il CAHs for professional services with revenue codes 96X, 97X, or 98X.

30 - OPPS Coinsurance
(Rev. 2141, Issued: 01-24-11, Effective: 01-01-11, Implementation: 01-03-11)

OPPS freezes coinsurance for outpatient hospital at 20 percent of the national median
charge for the services within each APC (wage adjusted for the provider’s geographic
area), but coinsurance for an APC cannot be less than 20 percent of the APC payment
rate. As the total payment to the provider increases each year based on market basket
updates, the present or frozen coinsurance amount will become a smaller portion of the
total payment until coinsurance represents 20 percent of the total payment. Once
coinsurance becomes 20 percent of the payment amount, the annual updates will also
increase coinsurance so that it continues to account for 20 percent of the total payment.


http://www.cms.hhs.gov/HCPCSReleaseCodeSets/

As previously stated, the wage-adjusted coinsurance for a service under OPPS cannot
exceed the inpatient deductible amount.

Section 111 of BIPA accelerates the reduction of beneficiary copayment amounts by
providing that for services furnished on or after April 1, 2001, and before January 1,
2002, the national unadjusted copayment amount for any ambulatory payment
classification (APC) group cannot exceed 57 percent of the APC payment rate. The
statute makes further reductions in future years so that national unadjusted copayment
amounts cannot exceed 55 percent of the APC rate in 2002 and 2003, 50 percent in 2004,
45 percent in 2005, and 40 percent in 2006 and later years.

The annual update of the OPPS Pricer includes updated copayment amounts.

For screening colonoscopies and screening flexible sigmoidoscopies, the coinsurance
amount is 25 percent of the payment rate, prior to January 1, 2011. Coinsurance does not
apply to screening colonoscopies, screening sigmoidoscopies, and other specified
services furnished on or after January 1, 2011.

Coinsurance does not apply to influenza virus vaccines, pneumococcal pneumonia
vaccines, and clinical diagnostic laboratory services (which includes screening pap
smears and screening prostate-specific antigen testing).

See §30.2 below for more detail.

Future updates will be issued in a Recurring Update Notification.

30.1 - Coinsurance Election
(Rev. 771, Issued: 12-02-05, Effective: 01-03-06, Implementation: 01-03-06)

The transition to the standard Medicare coinsurance rate (20 percent of the APC payment
rate) will be gradual. For those APC groups for which coinsurance is currently a
relatively high proportion of the total payment, the process will be correspondingly
lengthy. The law offers hospitals the option of electing to reduce coinsurance amounts
and advertise their reduced rates for all OPPS services. They may elect to receive a
coinsurance payment from Medicare beneficiaries that is less than the wage adjusted
coinsurance amount per APC. That amount will apply to all services within that APC.
This coinsurance reduction must be offered to all Medicare beneficiaries.

Hospitals should review the list of APCs and their respective coinsurance amounts that is
published in the Federal Register for the applicable year as a final rule. After adjusting
those coinsurance amounts for the wage index applicable to their MSA, hospitals must
notify their A/B MACs (A) if they wish to charge their Medicare beneficiaries a lesser
amount. The election remains in effect until the following calendar year. The first
election must be filed by July 1, 2000, for the period August 1, 2000, through December
31, 2000. Future calendar year elections must be made by December 1st of the year
preceding the calendar year for which the election is being made.



Because the final rule on OPPS payment rates for 2002 was not published until March 1,
2002, providers were unable to make election decisions for 2002 by December 1
preceding the year the payment rates became effective, the typical deadline for making
such elections. The deadline for providers to make elections to reduce beneficiary
copayments for 2002 was extended until April 1, 2002. The elections are effective for
services furnished on or after April 1, 2002.

The lesser amount elected:
e May not be less than 20 percent of the wage adjusted APC payment amount;

« May not be greater than the inpatient hospital deductible for that calendar year
($812 for 2002); and

o Will not be wage adjusted by the A/B MAC (A) or CMS.

Once an election to reduce coinsurance is made, it cannot be rescinded or changed until
the next calendar year. National unadjusted and minimum unadjusted coinsurance
amounts will be posted each year in the addenda of the OPPS final rule (enter CMS-
1005FC) on CMS’ Web site (http://cms.hhs.gov/).

This coinsurance election does not apply to partial hospitalization services furnished by
CHMCs, vaccines provided by a CORF, vaccines, splints, casts, and antigens provided by
HHASs, or splints, casts, and antigens provided to a hospice patient for the treatment of a
non-terminal illness. It also does not apply to screening colonoscopies, screening
sigmoidoscopies, or screening barium enemas, or to services not paid under OPPS.

Hospitals must utilize the following format for notification to the A/B MAC (A):

Provider number 1122334455

Provider name XYZ Hospital Effective from 8/1/2000 -
12/31/2000

Provider contact Joe Smith Phone # 123-456-7890

Contact e-mail Jsmith@XYZ.ORG Fax # 123-456-7891

XYZ Hospital elects to reduce coinsurance to the amount shown for the following APCs:

APC Coinsurance___ . APC Coinsurance_ .
APC Coinsurance__ . APC Coinsurance_ .
APC Coinsurance___ . APC Coinsurance_ .


http://cms.hhs.gov/

APC Coinsurance___ . APC Coinsurance__ .

APC__ Coinsurance__.  APC___ Coinsurance .

APC__ Coinsurance___.  APC___ Coinsurance__ .

APC__ Coinsurance__.  APC___ Coinsurance__ .

APC__ Coinsurance__.  APC___ Coinsurance__ .

APC__ Coinsurance__.  APC___ Coinsurance .

APC___ Coinsurance___.  APC___ Coinsurance__ .
Return to:

Provider Audit & Reimbursement Dept.
Attn: John Doe
A/B MAC (A) Address

The A/B MAC (A) must validate that the reduced coinsurance amount elected by the
hospital is not less than 20 percent of the wage adjusted APC amount nor more than the
inpatient deductible for the year of the election, and must send an acknowledgment to the
hospital that the election has been received, within 15 calendar days of receipt.

30.2 - Calculating the Medicare Payment Amount and Coinsurance
(Rev. 1, 10-03-03)
A-02-026

A program payment percentage is calculated for each APC by subtracting the unadjusted
national coinsurance amount for the APC from the unadjusted payment rate and dividing
the result by the unadjusted payment rate. The payment rate for each APC group is the
basis for determining the total payment (subject to wage-index adjustment) that a hospital
will receive from the beneficiary and the Medicare program. (A hospital that elects to
reduce coinsurance, as described in 830.1, above, may receive a total payment that is less
than the APC payment rate.) The Medicare payment amount takes into account the wage
index adjustment and the beneficiary deductible and coinsurance amounts. In addition,
the amount calculated for an APC group applies to all the services that are classified
within that APC group. The Medicare payment amount for a specific service classified
within an APC group under OPPS is calculated as follows:

Step 1 - Apply the appropriate wage index adjustment to the payment rate that is set
annually for each APC group;

Step 2 - Subtract from the adjusted APC payment rate the amount of any applicable
deductible;

Step 3 - Multiply the adjusted APC payment rate, from which the applicable deductible
has been subtracted, by the program payment percentage determined for the APC group



or 80 percent, whichever is lower. This amount is the preliminary Medicare payment
amount;

Step 4 - Subtract the preliminary Medicare payment amount from the adjusted APC
payment rate less the amount of any applicable deductible. If the resulting amount does
not exceed the annual hospital inpatient deductible amount for the calendar year, the
resulting amount is the beneficiary coinsurance amount. If the resulting amount exceeds
the annual inpatient hospital deductible amount, the beneficiary coinsurance amount is
limited to the inpatient hospital deductible and the Medicare program pays the difference
to the provider.

Step 5 - If the wage-index adjusted coinsurance amount for the APC is reduced because it
exceeds the inpatient deductible amount for the calendar year, add the amount of this
reduction to the amount determined in Step 3 above to get the final Medicare payment
amount.

EXAMPLE 1:

The wage-adjusted payment rate for an APC is $300; the program payment percentage
for the APC group is 70 percent; the wage-adjusted coinsurance amount for the APC
group is $90; and the beneficiary has not yet satisfied any portion of his or her $100
annual Part B deductible.

A. Adjusted APC payment rate: $300.
B. Subtract the applicable deductible: $300 - $100 = $200.

C. Multiply the remainder by the program payment percentage to determine the
preliminary

Medicare payment amount: 0.7 x $200 = $140.

D. Subtract the preliminary Medicare payment amount from the adjusted APC payment
rate less any unmet deductible to determine the coinsurance amount, which cannot
exceed the inpatient hospital deductible for the calendar year: $200 - $140 = $60.

E. Calculate the final Medicare payment amount by adding the preliminary Medicare
payment amount determined in step (C) to the amount that the coinsurance was
reduced as a result of the inpatient hospital deductible limitation. $140 + $0 = $140.

In this case, the beneficiary pays a deductible of $100 and a $60 coinsurance, and the
program pays $140, for a total payment to the provider of $300. Applying the program
payment percentage ensures that the program and the beneficiary pay the same proportion
of payment that they would have paid if no deductible were taken.

If the annual Part B deductible has already been satisfied, the calculation is as follows:



A. Adjusted APC payment rate: $300.
B. Subtract the applicable deductible: $300 - 0 = $300.

C. Multiply the remainder by the program payment percentage to determine the
preliminary

Medicare payment amount: 0.7 x $300 = $210.

D. Subtract the preliminary Medicare payment amount from the adjusted APC payment
rate less deductible to determine the coinsurance amount. The coinsurance amount
cannot exceed the amount of the inpatient hospital deductible for the calendar year:
$300 - $210 = $90.

E. Calculate the final Medicare payment amount by adding the preliminary Medicare
payment amount determined in step (C) to the amount that the coinsurance was
reduced as a result of the inpatient hospital deductible limitation: $210 + $0 = $210.

In this case, the beneficiary makes a $90 coinsurance payment and the program pays
$210, for a total payment to the provider of $300.

EXAMPLE 2:

This example illustrates a case in which the inpatient hospital deductible limit on
coinsurance amount applies. Assume that the wage-adjusted payment rate for an APC is
$2,000; the wage-adjusted coinsurance amount for the APC is $900; the program
payment percentage is 55 percent; and the inpatient hospital deductible amount for the
calendar year is $776. The beneficiary has not yet satisfied any portion of his or her $100
Part B deductible.

A. Adjusted APC payment rate: $2,000.
B. Subtract the applicable deductible: $2,000 - $100 = $1,900.

C. Multiply the remainder by the program payment percentage to determine the
preliminary Medicare payment amount: 0.55 x $1,900 = $1,045.

D. Subtract the preliminary Medicare payment amount from the adjusted APC payment
rate less deductible to determine the coinsurance amount. The coinsurance amount
cannot exceed the inpatient hospital deductible amount of $776: $1,900 - $1,045 =
$855, but the coinsurance is limited to $776.

E. Calculate the final Medicare payment amount by adding the preliminary Medicare
payment amount determined in step (C) to the amount that the coinsurance was



reduced as a result of the inpatient hospital deductible limitation ($855 - $776 = $79).
$1,045 + $79 = $1,124.

In this case, the beneficiary pays a deductible of $100 and a coinsurance that is limited to
$776 and the program pays $1,124 (which includes the amount of the reduction in
beneficiary coinsurance due to the inpatient hospital deductible limitation) for a total
payment to the provider of $2,000.

For calendar year 2002, the national unadjusted copayment amount for an ambulatory
payment classification (APC) is limited to 55 percent of the APC payment rate
established for a procedure or service. In addition the wage-adjusted copayment amount
for a procedure or service cannot exceed the inpatient hospital deductible amount for
2002 of $812. These changes were implemented by changes to the OPPS Pricer effective
for services furnished on or after January 1, 2002.

40 - Qutpatient Code Editor (OCE)
(Rev. 1107, Issued: 11-09-06, Effective: 07-01-07, Implementation: 07-02-07)

The CMS incorporates new processing requirements in the Outpatient Code Editor
(OCE) by releasing a new or updated version of the software each quarter. The OCE
instructions and specifications are utilized under:

e The OPPS for hospital outpatient departments, Community Mental Health
Centers (CMHC’s) and for limited services provided in a Home Health Agency
(HHA) not under the Home Health Prospective Payment System or to a hospice
patient for the treatment of a non-terminal illness;

e The non-OPPS for Indian Health Service Hospitals, Critical Access hospitals
(CAHSs), Maryland hospitals, hospitals located in American Samoa, Guam, the
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands. In addition claims from Virgin
Island hospitals with dates of service 1/1/02 and later, and hospitals that furnish
only inpatient Part B services with dates of service 1/1/02 and later are edited in
the non-OPPS OCE; and

All other outpatient institutional claims.

40.1 - Integrated OCE (July 2007 and Later)
(Rev. 1590, Issued: 09-08-08, Effective: 10-01-08, Implementation: 10-06-08)

Effective for claims with dates of service July 1, 2007 and after, the non-Outpatient
Prospective Payment System (OPPS) Outpatient Code Editor (OCE) will be integrated
into the OPPS OCE. This integration will result in the routing of all institutional
outpatient claims, including non-OPPS hospital claims, through a single integrated OCE
eliminating the need to update two separate OCE software packages on a quarterly basis.
The integrated OCE does not change the current logic that is applied to outpatient bill
types that already pass through the OPPS OCE software. It merely expands the software



usage to include non-OPPS hospitals. This new software product will be referred to as
the Integrated OCE (1/OCE).

The I/OCE instructions and specifications are provided via Recurring Update
Notifications. They are also posted on the Web at the following address:
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/OutpatientCodeEdit/02_OCEQtrReleaseSpecs.asp#TopOfPage

40.1.1 - Patient Status Code and Reason for Patient Visit for the Hospital

OPPS
(Rev. 243, Issued 07-23-04, Effective: January 1, 2005/Implementation: January 3, 2005)

In order to ensure that OPPS claims are being submitted and processed to payment in
accordance with OPPS payment policy, CMS must be able to monitor information
reported by hospitals on Form CMS-1450 in Form Locators (FLs) 22 (Patient Status) and
76 (Reason for Patient Visit). This instruction requires the Shared System Maintainer to
make changes to ensure that the information in FLs 22 and 76, from claims submitted on
bill type 13x, is passed to the OPPS Outpatient Code Editor (OCE) and to the Common
Working File (CWF). This instruction also requires the Common Working File
Maintainer to make changes to ensure that the information in FL 76, from claims
submitted on bill type 13x, is passed to the National Claims History (NCH) files.

40.2 - Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS) OCE (Prior to July 1,

2007)
(Rev. 1107, Issued: 11-09-06, Effective: 07-01-07, Implementation: 07-02-07)

The OPPS OCE performs the following two major functions:
e Edit claims data to identify errors and return a series of edit flags; and

e Assign an ambulatory payment classification (APC) number for each service
covered under OPPS and return information to be used as input to the Pricer
program.

Effective January 5, 2003, Medicare contractors will be receiving subsequent
quarterly updates to these Outpatient Code Editor Specifications through a Recurring
Update Notification.

40.2.1 - Patient Status Code and Reason for Patient Visit for the Hospital

OPPS
(Rev. 1107, Issued: 11-09-06, Effective: 07-01-07, Implementation: 07-02-07)

In order to ensure that OPPS claims are being submitted and processed to payment in
accordance with OPPS payment policy, CMS must be able to monitor information
reported by hospitals on the claim including Patient Status and Reason for Patient Visit.
This instruction requires the Shared System Maintainer to make changes to ensure that


http://www.cms.hhs.gov/OutpatientCodeEdit/02_OCEQtrReleaseSpecs.asp#TopOfPage

the information from claims submitted on bill type 13X, is passed to the OPPS OQutpatient
Code Editor (OCE) and to the Common Working File (CWF). This instruction also
requires the Common Working File Maintainer to make changes to ensure that the
information regarding Reason for Patient Visit is passed to the National Claims History
(NCH) file.

40.3 - Non-OPPS OCE (Rejected Items and Processing Requirements Prior

to 7/1/07
(Rev. 1107, Issued: 11-09-06, Effective: 07-01-07, Implementation: 07-02-07)

The following error types will be rejected or returned to the provider for development.
(Numbers correspond to the Non -OPPS OCE documentation.)

1.

Invalid Diagnosis or Procedure Code

The OCE checks each diagnosis code against a table of valid ICD-9-CM diagnosis
codes and each procedure code against a table of valid HCPCS codes. If the reported
code is not in these tables, the code is considered invalid.

For a list of all valid ICD-9-CM codes see “International Classification of Diseases,
9th Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-9-CM), Volume I (Diseases),” The CMS
approved ICD-9-CM addenda, and new codes are furnished by the A/B MAC (A) for
each hospital. For a list of valid HCPCS codes see “Physicians’ Healthcare Current
Procedural Terminology, 4th Edition, CPT” and “CMS Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System (HCPCS).” Providers should review the medical record
and/or fact sheet and enter the correct diagnosis and procedure codes before returning
the bill.

Invalid Fourth or Fifth Digit for Diagnosis Codes

The OCE identifies any diagnosis code that requires a fourth or fifth digit that is
either missing or not valid for the code in question.

For a list of all valid fourth and fifth digit ICD-9-CM codes see “International
Classification of Diseases, 9th Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-9-CM), Volume
| (Diseases),” CMS approved ICD-9-CM addenda, and new codes furnished by the
A/B MAC (A). Providers should review the medical record and/or fact sheet and
enter the correct diagnosis before returning the bill.

E-Code as Principal Diagnosis

E codes describe the circumstances that caused an injury, not the nature of the injury,
and therefore, are not used as a principal diagnosis. E-codes are all ICD-9-CM
diagnosis codes that begin with the letter E. For a list of all E-codes, see
“International Classification of Disease, 9th Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-9-



10.

11.

CM), Volume I (Diseases).” Providers should review the medical record and/or fact
sheet and enter the correct diagnosis before returning the bill.

Age Conflict

The OCE detects inconsistencies between a patient’s age and any diagnosis on the
patient’s record.

Sex Conflict

The OCE detects inconsistencies between a patient’s sex and a diagnosis or procedure
on the patient’s bill.

Questionable Covered Procedures

These are procedures that may be covered, depending upon the medical
circumstances. For example, HCPCS code 19360 “Breast reconstruction with muscle
or myocutaneous flap” is a condition that is not covered when performed for cosmetic
purposes. However, if this procedure is performed as a follow-up to a radical
mastectomy, it is covered.

Noncovered Procedures

These are procedures that are not payable. The A/B MAC (A) denies the bill.
Medicare as Secondary Payer - MSP Alert (versions V1.0 and V1.1 only)

Diagnoses codes that identify situations that may involve automobile medical, no-
fault or liability insurance. The provider must determine the availability of other
insurance coverage before billing Medicare.

Invalid Age

If the age reported is not between 0 years and 124 years, the OCE assumes the age is
in error.

If the beneficiary’s age is established at over 124, enter with 123.
Invalid Sex

The sex code reported must be either 1 (male) or 2 (female). Usually, the A/B MAC
(A) can resolve the issue.

Date Range

This edit is used in internal A/B MAC (A) operations.



12. Valid Date

The OCE checks the month, day, and year from FL 6 (from date). If the date is
impossible, the A/B MAC (A) returns the bill.

13. Unlisted Procedures

These are codes for surgical procedures (i.e., codes generally ending in 99).

40.4 - Paying Claims Outside of the IOCE
(Rev. 1649; Issued: 12-18-08; Effective/Implementation Date: 11-25-08)

All institutional outpatient claims are routed through the IOCE before they are processed
to payment. There may be special circumstances, however, when it is necessary to pay
claims bypassing IOCE edits. The CMS will notify the contractor of these instances.
They include:

e New coverage policies are enacted by Congress with effective dates that preclude
making the necessary changes timely; and

e Errors are discovered that cannot be corrected timely.

A/B MACs (A) are responsible for reporting problems timely.

40.4.1 - Requesting to Pay Claims Without IOCE Approval
(Rev. 1649; Issued: 12-18-08; Effective/Implementation Date: 11-25-08)

The contractor may also request approval from the RO in specific situations to pay claims
without first sending them through the IOCE. Examples of such situations are:

e A systems error cannot be corrected timely, and the provider's cash flow will be
substantially impacted; and/or

e Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) decisions, court decisions, and CMS instructions
in particular cases may necessitate that payment be made outside the normal
process.

40.4.2 - Procedures for Paying Claims Without Passing through the IOCE
(Rev. 4233, Issued: 02-08-19, Effective: 03-12-19, Implementation: 03-12-19)

The term Medicare beneficiary identifier (Mbi) is a general term describing a
beneficiary's Medicare identification number. For purposes of this manual, Medicare



beneficiary identifier references both the Health Insurance Claim Number (HICN) and
the Medicare Beneficiary Identifier (MBI) during the new Medicare card transition
period and after for certain business areas that will continue to use the HICN as part of
their processes.

Before an outpatient claim may be paid without first going through the IOCE, the
contractor shall obtain approval from CMS Central Office or the RO. In all instances
involving payment outside the normal outpatient editing process, the contractor applies
the following procedures:

Contractors shall submit the claim overriding the IOCE using the appropriate field
in FISS.

Pay interest accrued through the date payment is made on clean claims. Do not
pay any additional interest.

Maintain a record of payment and implement controls to be sure that incorrect
payment is not made, i.e., when the claim is paid without being subject to normal
editing.

Monitor IOCE software to determine when the impediment to processing is
removed.

Consider the claim processed for workload and expenditure reports when it is
paid.

Submit to the RO Consortium Contractor Manager (CCM) by the 20th of each
month a monthly report of all outpatient claims paid without processing through
the IOCE. The list of claims paid outside of the IOCE is to include the following
information:

Mbi

DCN

TOB

DOS (From/Through)
Provider Number

MCE/OCE OVR (Claim/Line)
Reimbursement Amount
Receipt Date

Process Date

Paid Date

OO0O0O00O00O0O0O0

Also, include summary data for each edit code showing claim volume and payment. Any
override approvals received and/or relevant JSM references should be annotated on the

reports.



40.5 - Transitional Pass-Throughs for Designated Drugs or Biologicals
(Rev. 3941; Issued: 12-22-17; Effective: 01- 01-18; Implementation: 01-02-18)

Certain current designated drugs and biologicals are assigned to special APCs. I/OCE
identifies these and assigns the appropriate APC. Fiscal Intermediary Shared System
(FISS) establishes payment at the average sales price (ASP) drug fee amount minus the
portion of the otherwise applicable APC payment amount. I/OCE and FISS will
determine the proper payment amount for these APCs as well as the coinsurance and any
applicable deductible. All related payment calculations will be returned by the I/OCE
and FISS, identified as a designated drug and biological with status indicator (SI)

“K”. Certain new designated drugs and biologicals may be approved for payment, and
their payment will be calculated in the same manner as listed above for current
designated drugs and biologicals. 10CE identifies these new designated drugs and
biologicals (SI “G”) separately from the current designated drugs and biologicals (Sl
“K™).

Note: See section 40.1 for the I/OCE instructions and specifications

50 - Outpatient Pricer
(Rev. 1445, Issued: 02-08-08; Effective: 01-01-08; Implementation: 03-10-08)

Outpatient Pricer determines the amount to pay as well as deductions for deductible and
coinsurance.

This CMS-developed software is updated on a quarterly basis to determine the APC line
item price (as well as applicable coinsurance/deductible) based on data from the
Outpatient Provider Specific File (OPSF), the beneficiary deductible record and the OCE
output file. Pricer prepares an output data record with the following information:

o All information passed from the OCE;

e The APC line item payment amount;

e The APC line item deductible;

e The APC line item coinsurance amount;

o The total cash deductible applied to the OPPS services on the claim;

o The total blood deductible applied to the OPPS services on the claim;

e The APC line item blood deductible;



e The total outlier amount for the claim to be paid in addition to the line item APC
payments. This amount is to be reported to CWF via value code 17 as is the
process for inpatient outlier payments; and

o A Pricer assigned review code to indicate why or how Pricer rejected or paid the
claim.

The Pricer implementation guide has information concerning Pricer processing reports,
input parameters, and data requirements.

50.1 - Outpatient Provider Specific File
(Rev. 4391, Issued: 09-06-19, Effective: 07-01-19, Implementation: 07-01-19)

The Outpatient Provider Specific File (OPSF) contains the required information about
each provider to enable the pricing software to calculate the payment amount. Data
elements and formats are shown below. Contractors must maintain the accuracy of
the data, and update the file as changes occur in data element values, e.g., changes in
metropolitan statistical area (MSA), bed size, cost to charge ratio. An update is
accomplished by preparing and adding an additional complete record showing new
current values and the effective date of the change. The old record is retained without
change.

Contractors must also furnish CMS a quarterly file in the same format.

NOTE: All data elements, whether required or optional, must have a default value of
“0” (zero) if numerical, or blank if alphanumerical.

File
Position | Format Title Description
1-10 X(10) National Provider | Alpha-numeric 10 character provider number.
Identifier (NPI)
11-16 X(6) Provider Oscar Alpha-numeric 6 character provider number.
Number
17-24 9(8) Effective Date Must be numeric, CCYYMMDD. This is the
effective date of the provider's first OPPS period.
For subsequent OPPS periods, the effective date
is the date of a change to the PROV file. If a
termination date is present for this record, the
effective date must be equal to or less than the
termination date.
25-32 9(8) Fiscal Year Must be numeric, CCYYMMDD.
Beginning Date Month: 01-12
Day: 01-31
The date must be greater than 19990630.




33-40

9(8)

Report Date

Must be numeric, CCYYMMDD.

Month: 01-12

Day: 01-31

The created/run date of the PROV report for
submittal to CO.

41-48

9(8)

Termination Date

Must be numeric, CCYYMMDD. Must be zeroes or
contain a termination date. (Once the official “tie-
out” notice from CMS is received). Must be equal
to or greater than the effective date.

(Termination date is the date on which the
reporting contractor ceased servicing the provider
in question).

49

X(1)

Waiver Indicator

Enter a “Y” or “N.”

Y = waived (provider is not under OPPS)
For End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) facilities
provider waived blended payment, pay full
PPS.

N = not waived (provider is under OPPS)
For ESRD facilities provider did not waive
blended payment. Pay according to
transitional payment method for ESRD PPS
through 2013.

50-54

9(5)

Intermediary
Number

Enter the Contractor #.




55-56

X(2)

Provider Type

This identifies providers that require special
handling. Enter one of the following codes as
appropriate.

00 or blanks = Short Term Facility

02 Long Term

03 Psychiatric

04 Rehabilitation Facility

05 Pediatric

06 Hospital Distinct Parts
(Provider type “06” is effective until July 1,
2006. At that point, provider type “06” will no
longer be used. Instead, contractors will
assign a hospital distinct part as one of the
following provider types: 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, or
54)

07 Rural Referral Center

08 Indian Health Service

13 Cancer Facility

14 Medicare Dependent Hospital (during cost
reporting periods that began on or after April
1, 1990.

15 Medicare Dependent Hospital/Referral Center
(during cost reporting periods that began on
or after April 1, 1990. Invalid October 1, 1994
through September 30, 1997).

16 Re-based Sole Community Hospital

17 Re-based Sole Community Hospital /Referral
Center

18 Medical Assistance Facility
21 Essential Access Community Hospital
22 Essential Access Community
Hospital/Referral Center
23 Rural Primary Care Hospital
32 Nursing Home Case Mix Quality
Demonstration Project — Phase |l
33 Nursing Home Case Mix Quality
Demonstration Project — Phase Ill — Step 1 34

Reserved
35 Hospice
36 Home Health Agency
37 Critical Access Hospital




38 Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) — For non-demo
PPS SNFs — effective for cost reporting periods
beginning on or after July 1, 1998
40 Hospital Based ESRD Facility
41 Independent ESRD Facility
42 Federally Qualified Health Centers
43 Religious Non-Medical Health Care
Institutions
44 Rural Health Clinics-Free Standing
45 Rural Health Clinics-Provider Based
46 Comprehensive Outpatient Rehab
Facilities
47 Community Mental Health Centers
48 Outpatient Physical Therapy Services
49 Psychiatric Distinct Part
50 Rehabilitation Distinct Part
51 Short-Term Hospital — Swing Bed
52 Long-Term Care Hospital — Swing Bed
53 Rehabilitation Facility — Swing Bed
54 Critical Access Hospital — Swing Bed

57 X(1) Special Locality Indicates the type of special locality provision that
Indicator applies.
For End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) facilities
value “Y” equals low volume adjustment
applicable.
58 X(1) Change Code For | Enter “Y” if the hospital’s wage index location has
Wage Index been reclassified for the year. Enter “N” if it has
Reclassification not been reclassified for the year. Adjust
annually. Does not apply to ESRD Facilities.
59-62 X(4) Actual Enter the appropriate code for MSA, 0040-9965,
Geographic or the rural area, (blank) (blank) 2-digit numeric
Location—MSA State code, such as _ _ 3 6 for Ohio, where the
facility is physically located.
63-66 X(4) Wage Index The appropriate code for the MSA, 0040-9965, or

Location—MSA

the rural area, (blank)(blank) (2 digit numeric
State code) such as _ _ 3 6 for Ohio, to which a
hospital has been reclassified for wage index.
Leave blank or enter the actual location MSA if
not reclassified. Does not apply to ESRD Facilities.




67-70

9v9(3)

Payment-to-Cost
Ratio

Enter the provider’s payment-to-cost ratio. Does
not apply to ESRD Facilities.

71-72

9(2)

State Code

Enter the 2-digit state where the provider is
located. Enter only the first (lowest) code for a
given state. For exam